ExxonMobil Farrah Tan-Savva

Environmental Services Company Project Manager
Rm. P022C
14950 Heathrow Forrest Pkwy Phone: 281-654-1801

Houston Texas. 77032 Fax: 281-654-8487
E-mail: farrah.sl.tan@exxonmobil.com

Ex¢onMobil

February 13, 2012

Mr. Geoffrey Leking

State of New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
1625 North French Drive

Hobbs, NM 88240

Regarding: Limited Site Assessment Report
Former State Site K Tank Battery No. 3
Vacuum Oil Field
Lea County, New Mexico
Dear Mr. Leking,
Please find attached the Limited Site Assessment Report for the above referenced site.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact Kleinfelder (John Meyer,
425-636-7900), or myself (281-654-1801).

Sincerely,

Farrah Tan-Savva
Project Manager

CC: John Meyer, Kleinfelder
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Ms. Farrah Tan-Savva

ExxonMobil Environmental Services Company
14950 Heathrow Forest Parkway
GSC-MI-PO14C-1

Houston, Texas 77032

Regarding: Limited Site Assessment
Former State Site K Tank Battery No. 3
Vacuum Oil Field
Lea County, New Mexico
NMOCD 1RP# 09-7-2239

Dear Ms. Tan-Savva,

Kleinfelder Inc. (Kleinfelder), prepared this Site Assessment report for the State K Tank
Battery No. 3 (the Site or Property) located near Buckeye, New Mexico (Figure 1) on
behalf of ExxonMobil Environmental Services (EMES). This report follows up on the
Phase | Abatement Report submitted to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
(NMOCD) to assess previously identified chloride and petroleum hydrocarbon
concentrations in soil by conducting a geophysical survey and drilling/sampling site
soils.

REGULATORY FRAMEWORK AND SITE CLASSIFICATION

The NMOCD has regulatory jurisdiction over oil and gas production operations including
closure activities in the State of New Mexico. The NMOCD requires that soil impacted
by a crude oil release be remediated in such a manner that the potential for future
impacts to groundwater or the environment are minimized. The NMOCD hydrocarbon
soil remediation levels are determined by ranking criteria on a site-by-site basis as
outlined in the NMOCD Guidelines for Remediation of Spills, Leaks, and Releases,
dated August 13, 1993. The ranking criteria are based on three site characteristics:
depth to groundwater; wellhead protection; and distance to surface water.
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Kleinfelder conducted a sensitive receptor survey of the area during June 2009. Based
on well data collected from the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer Water
Administration Technical Engineering Resource System database (NM State Engineer
database) in the general area of the Site, the depth to groundwater varies within the
range of 50 and 99 feet below ground surface (bgs). According to the NM State
Engineer database, no water wells are located within 1,000 feet of the Site. Based on
observations in the general vicinity of the Site and review of aerial photographs there
are no surface bodies of water within 1,000 feet of the Site. These data provide a
ranking score of 10 for this Site as follows:

RANKING CRITERIA AND SCORING
NEW MEXICO STATE K TANK BATTERY NO. 3

CHARACTERISTIC SELECTION SCORE
Depth to Groundwater 50-99 feet 10
Wellhead Protection Area >1,000 feet 0
Distance to Surface Water >1,000 feet 0

Total Score =10

Based on a score of 10, the following soil hydrocarbon Recommended Remediation
Action Levels (RRALS) apply to this Site:

SOIL REMEDIATION LEVELS
NEW MEXICO STATE K TANK BATTERY NO. 3

CONSTITUENT OF CONCERN RAALS
(mg/kg)
Benzene 10
Total BTEX 50
TPH 1,000

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes
TPH = total petroleum hydrocarbons

Kleinfelder contacted Geoffrey Leking of the NMOCD on January 25, 2012 regarding
chloride regulatory action levels. Mr. Leking indicated that although there is no currently
established chloride RRAL, chloride limits are generally applied based on the distance
between the depths of the chloride impacted soil and the depth of the groundwater,
according to the following guidelines:
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DISTANCE BETWEEN THE DEPTH OF THE CHLORIDE
CHLORIDE IMPACTED SOIL AND THE DEPTH OF LIMIT
THE GROUNDWATER (mg/kg)
<50 feet 250
50-100 feet 500
>100 feet 1,000

BACKGROUND AND SITE DESCRIPTION

The former State K Tank Battery No. 3 is located in the Vacuum QOil Field, Lea County,
New Mexico. The property is located in the northwest quarter of the northeast quarter
of the southeast quarter of Section 32, Township 17 South, Range 35 East of the New
Mexico Meridian and Baseline. The Property is owned by the New Mexico State Land
Office (NMSLO). An ExxonMobil Oil Corporation affiliate was the former oil and gas
lease holder and operator of the tank battery. Prior to the divestment of the lease, the
tank battery was decommissioned and removed from the property. Chesapeake Energy
Corporation currently holds an oil and gas lease for the Site. The Property is currently
unoccupied.

During 2005, Conestoga-Rovers and Associates (CRA) performed an assessment and
remediation of naturally occurring radioactive materials (NORM) at the Site. The NORM
assessment and remediation has been completed. In addition to the NORM efforts,
CRA conducted a soil assessment for petroleum hydrocarbons and chlorides by drilling
11 borings. According to CRA’s report entitled New Mexico State K Tank Battery No. 3,
Site Assessment, dated December 9, 2005, one soil sample collected from soil boring
SB2 at a depth of 1 to 2 feet bgs, was reported to contain a concentration of TPH
greater than the RRAL of 1,000 mg/kg. No BTEX concentrations were reported in the
soil samples greater than the laboratory reporting limit.

Chloride concentrations above the laboratory reporting limit were reported in samples
collected from each of the 11 soil borings. Chloride concentrations in the soil samples
collected from the 11 soil borings ranged from below the laboratory detection limits to
4,590 mg/kg. CRA reported a soil background chloride concentration for the Site as
being below the laboratory reporting limit of 12.6 mg/kg. Excerpts from CRA'’s report
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pertaining to the petroleum hydrocarbon and chloride assessment are attached to this
limited assessment report (Attachment A).

RECENT ACTIVITIES

Based on the results of prior soil investigation activities conducted by CRA, Kleinfelder
performed additional soil investigation activities to assess the extent of chlorides in the
subsurface. Prior to beginning field work, Kleinfelder obtained a Right of Entry Permit
ROE-1878 (Remediation) with NMSLO and notified Chesapeake Energy Corporation of
our intent to conduct this investigation. Before conducting intrusive field work (drilling),
Kleinfelder performed ExxonMobil's Subsurface Clearance Procedure which included
notifying the New Mexico One Call system for subsurface utility clearance. Kleinfelder
also prepared and reviewed a site specific health and safety plan, job safety analyses,
and reviewed subcontractor safety documentation. These items were reviewed with our
subcontractors during a tail gate safety meeting that was held prior to beginning site
work.

GEOPHYSICAL INVESTIGATION SURVEY

Earth Measurement Corporation (EMC) conducted a geophysical survey at the site on
March 24 and 25, 2010. The survey was performed to estimate the extent of the
chloride plume and to select boring locations for physical sampling. The survey was
conducted using:

e A Geonics Electromagnetic Meter, Model EM-31 for conductivity measurements
at depths ranging from ground surface to approximately 18 feet bgs;

e A Geonics Electromagnetic Meter, Model EM-34 for conductivity measurements
at depths ranging from approximately 18 to 49 feet bgs;

e A Geonics Electromagnetic Meter, Model EM-61 for locating buried ferrous
metal objects; and

e A Pathfinder ProXH Receiver and Zephr Antenna global positioning system
(GPS) to accurately locate the measurements and site features on the Property.

The results of the geophysical survey indicated:
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e Three potential areas of increased conductivity (which equates to elevated
chloride concentrations) between surface and 18 feet bgs; and

e Three additional potential areas of increased conductivity between the depths of
18 and 49 feet bgs.

Numerous buried and surface ferrous objects were also located on the Site. Based on
this data, four soil boring locations were selected for additional assessment
investigation. The EMC report dated April 16, 2010 is presented in Attachment B.

SOIL BORINGS

On April 14, 2010, White Driling Company, Inc., a New Mexico-licensed driller,
conducted the soil boring activities. An air rotary drilling rig was used to advance and
sample four soil borings (KSB-01, KSB-02, KSB-04, and KSB-07) to a depth of 30 feet
bgs. Additionally, surface samples were collected at two additional locations (KSB-05
and KSB-06). These two sample locations were selected based on stressed or lack of
vegetation. These locations are presented on Figure 2. Boring logs are provided in
Attachment C.

Prior to drilling, each soil boring location was hand-cleared to an approximate depth of
four feet bgs or refusal. Also prior to advancing the first soil boring and between
subsequent soil borings, the pertinent areas of the drilling rig and sampling tools were
cleaned to minimize the potential for cross-contamination.

Soil samples were retrieved at five-foot intervals by collecting one-foot long split spoon
samples. Kleinfelder’s field geologist described the lithology and collected samples for
heated headspace field screening using a photo-ionization (PID) meter for the field
evaluation of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). A portion of each soil sample was
retained for chloride analysis. In addition, soil samples collected at ground surface and
5 feet bgs were retained from each boring for agricultural analysis. Lastly, two samples
from each soil boring were retained for petroleum hydrocarbon analysis. The petroleum
hydrocarbon samples were selected based on physical observations, heated headspace
field screening readings, and the professional judgment of the Kleinfelder field geologist.
The chloride and petroleum hydrocarbon soil samples were placed into laboratory-
supplied, four-ounce soil jars sealed with Teflon-lined lids. The agricultural samples
were placed in clean bags and boxed for shipment.

124121 / ODM10RP001 Page 5 of 8 February 13, 2012



.///I’;_-\

| KLEINFELDER
Bright Peaple. Right Solutions,

\_./

The chloride and petroleum hydrocarbon soil samples were placed on ice in insulated
coolers. The coolers were sealed with proper chain-of-custody documentation for
shipment. These samples were submitted to TestAmerica Analytical Laboratory
(TestAmerica) in Nashville, Tennessee by overnight courier. The agricultural solil
samples were packaged and shipped to AgriLIFE Extension (Texas A&M System) in
College Station, Texas.

FIELD AND LABORATORY RESULTS

Soil encountered during drilling consisted of hard, dense dry silt, clay and limestone.
Groundwater was not encountered to the maximum depth explored of 30 feet bgs. Heated
headspace field screening indicated no elevated concentrations of VOCSs.

The soil samples shipped to TestAmerica were analyzed for BTEX by United States
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8021B, TPH by EPA 8015B, and
chloride by EPA Method 9056. Concentrations of BTEX or TPH were reported below
the RRALSs for the submitted samples. Chloride concentrations ranged from 43.2 mg/kg
to 4,800 mg/kg in the soil samples submitted to TestAmerica. These analytical results
are summarized in Table 1. The TestAmerica laboratory report and chain-of-custody
documentation can be found in Attachment D.

Ten soil samples shipped to AgriLIFE Extension were analyzed for a suite of tests to
characterize soil conditions including pH, conductivity, nitrate-nitrogen, phosphorous,
potassium, calcium, magnesium, sulfur, sodium and chloride. These chloride results,
with a couple of exceptions, are relatively consistent with the results obtained from
TestAmerica. The chloride concentrations, which were analyzed by the saturated paste
method, ranged from 159 mg/kg to 5,223 mg/kg. The AgriLIFE Extension chloride
analytical results are summarized in Table 1. The AgriLIFE Extension report can be
found in Attachment D.
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SUMMARY OF LIMITED SITE ASSESSMENT

Based on the results of the subsurface assessment conducted during March and April
2010, Kleinfelder presents the following summary:

e Results of the geophysical survey indicated three areas of elevated electrical
conductivity between the surface and 18 feet bgs and three additional areas of
elevated electrical conductivity between the depths of 18 and 49 feet bgs.

e Soil encountered during drilling consisted of hard, dense dry silt, clay and limestone.
Groundwater was not encountered to the maximum depth explored of 30 feet bgs.

e Laboratory results indicate soil samples collected during the April 2010 drilling event
did not contain TPH or BTEX concentrations greater than the RRALs. Chloride
concentrations in the soil samples collected during the April 2010 drilling event
ranged from 43.2 mg/kg to 4,800 mg/kg in the soils samples submitted to
TestAmerica and from 159 mg/kg to 5,223 mg/kg in the soil samples submitted to
AgriLIFE Extension.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

e Laboratory results indicate TPH and BTEX concentrations in soil are below the
applicable RRALs for the site and no further action is required.

e Based on chloride-impacted soil identified at the Site, Kleinfelder recommends a
meeting with the NMOCD to identify any additional tasks required for closure.

LIMITATIONS

Kleinfelder performed the services for this project under the Standard Procurement
Agreement with Procurement, a division of ExxonMobil Global Services Company
(signed on June 21, 2007). Kleinfelder states that the services performed are
consistent with professional standard of care defined as that level of services provided
by similar professionals under like circumstances. This report is based on the
regulatory standards in effect on the date of the report. It has been produced for the
primary benefit of Exxon Mobil Global Services Company and its affiliates.
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CLOSING

If you require additional information, please contact John K. Meyer at (425)636-7900 or
by email at JKMeyer@kleinfelder.com.

Sincerely,

KLEINFELDER, INC.

L) 5 Vit 2

David E. Mazzanti John K. Meyer

Project Professional Senior Professional

Attachments:

Figures

Table

Attachment A Report Excerpts — Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, New Mexico
State K Tank Battery No. 3, Site Assessment

Attachment B Geophysical Report — Earth Measurement Corporation

Attachment C Boring Logs

Attachment D Laboratory Report and Chain of Custody Documentation -

TestAmerica Analytical Laboratory and AgriLIFE Extension
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DATA TABLE 1

SOIL ANALYTICAL SUMMARY - BTEX/TPH/CHLORIDES

NEW MEXICO STATE K TANK BATTERY NO. 3

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

APRIL 2010
Ethyl- Xylenes, Total TPH TPH Total TPH
Boring Sample Date Depth Benzene | Benzene | Toluene Total BTEX DRO GRO DRO/GRO | Chloride (1) | Chloride (2)
Number ID (feet) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
NMOCD Site RRALS (in mg/kg) 10 - - - 50 - - 1,000 = -
KSB-01 SB1 0-1 4/14/2010 0-1 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 1,200 B1 1,207
SB14-5 |4/14/2010 4-5 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 895 B1 1,793
SB19-10 |4/14/2010 9-10 <0.000929|<0.000929|<0.000929| <0.00279 | <0.00279 <4.84 <0.0929 <4.84 866 B1
SB1 14-15 [4/14/2010 14-15 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 962 B1
SB1 19-20 [4/14/2010 19-20 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 4,800 B1
SB124-25 |[4/14/2010 24 - 25 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 4,420 B1
SB129-30 |[4/14/2010 29-30 [<0.000931[<0.000931|<0.000931| <0.00279 | <0.00279 <4.84 <0.0931 <4.84 2,220 B1
KSB-02 SB2 0-1 4/14/2010 0-1 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 1,070 B1 1,146
SB2 4-5 |4/14/2010 4-5 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 807 B1 821
SB2 9-10 |4/14/2010 9-10 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 705 B1
SB2 14-15 [4/14/2010 14 -15 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- - 283 B1
SB2 19-20 |[4/14/2010 19-20 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 292 B1
SB2 24-25 |[4/14/2010 24 -25 |<0.000947|<0.000947|<0.000947| <0.00284 | <0.00284 <4.88 <0.0947 <4.88 64.3 B1
SB2 29-30 |[4/14/2010 29-30 [<0.000943|<0.000943|<0.000943| <0.00283 | <0.00283 10.9 <0.0943 10.9 289 B1
KSB-04 SB4 0-1 4/14/2010 0-1 -- -- -- -- -- - -- -- 494 B 643
SB4 4-5 |4/14/2010 4-5 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 43.2 B1 880
SB4 9-10 |4/14/2010 9-10 <0.000873|<0.000873|<0.000873| <0.00262 | <0.00262 5.69 <0.0873 5.69 732 B1
SB4 14-15 [4/14/2010 14-15 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 958 B1
SB4 19-20 |[4/14/2010 19-20 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 163 B1
SB4 24-25 |4/14/2010 24 - 25 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 552 B1
SB4 29-30 |[4/14/2010 29 -30 [<0.000926|<0.000926|<0.000926| <0.00278 | <0.00278 12.0 <0.0926 12.0 520 B1
KSB-05 SB50-1 | 4/14/2010 0-1 -- -- - - - - - - - 5,223
KSB-06 SB6 0-1 4/14/2010 0-1 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 1,632
KSB-07 SB7 0-1 4/14/2010 0-1 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 521 B 555
SB7 4-5 |4/14/2010 4-5 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 349 B1 159
SB7 9-10 |4/14/2010 9-10 <0.000990|<0.000990| <0.000990| <0.00297 | <0.00297 <4.86 <0.0990 <4.86 94.6 B1
SB7 14-15 [4/14/2010 14-15 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 1,150 B1
SB7 19-20 |[4/14/2010 19-20 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 1,450 B1
SB7 24-25 |[4/14/2010 24 - 25 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 155 B1
SB7 29-30 |[4/14/2010 29-30 [<0.000904|<0.000904|<0.000904| <0.00271 | <0.00271 <4.86 <0.0904 <4.86 110 B1
Notes:

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
NMOCD RRAL = New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Recommended Remediation Action Levels for Sites with Total Ranking Score <19
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX) analyzed by TestAmerica Analytical Laboratory using EPA Method 8021B.
Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) diesel range organics (DRO) and gasoline range organics (GRO) analyzed by TestAmerica Analytical Laboratory using EPA Method 8015B.
Chloride (1) analyzed by TestAmerica Analytical Laboratory using EPA Method 9056.
Chloride (2) analyzed by AgriLIFE Extension using saturated paste method.
Bold = concentrations within detection limits

B = Analyte was detected in the associated Method Blank.
B1 = Analyte was detected in the associated Method Blank. Analyte concentration in the sample is greater than 10 times the concentration found in the Method Blank.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) was contracted by ExxonMobil Global Remediation
(EMGR) to perform a Naturally Occurring Radioactive Material (NORM) survey, NORM
removal, and a subsurface soil assessment at the New Mexico State K Tank Battery No. 3,
Vacuum Oil Field, Lea County, Texas. A site locality map and an aerial site photo are shown
on FIGURES 1 and 2, respectively. This report describes the field activities and presents a
summary of the assessment results. The activities were performed over the period of May 3,
2005 through August 22, 2005.

New Mexico State K Tank Battery No.3 Site Assessment Page 1
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates December 2005



3.0 SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

3.1 Remediation Action Levels

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) remediation action levels are developed
using the site-specific ranking criteria described in the NMOCD guidance document
“Guidelines for Remediation of Spills, Leaks, and Releases” (August 13, 1993). The ranking
criteria are 1) vertical distance from the lowermost contaminants to the seasonal high elevation
of the ground water, 2) wellhead protection area, and 3) distance to nearest surface water body.

No monitor or water wells are located onsite from which to determine depth to groundwater.
When depth to groundwater is unknown, the depth can be estimated using data on file with the
New Mexico Office of the State Engineer. On February 15, 2005, CRA retrieved Depth to Water
reports for the site location (Township 175, Range 35E, Section 32) and for adjacent Sections 5,
29, 31, and 33. No Depth to Water reports were available for Sections 5, 29, and 32. Average
depth to water in Section 31 (adjoining the west Section line of Section 32) was reported to be
106-feet, and average depth to water in Section 33 (adjoining the east Section line of Section 32)
was 63-feet.  Extrapolation between these data provides an estimated average depth to
groundwater of 84.5-feet in Section 32. A copy of the Depth to Water report is provided in
APPENDIXF.

The site is located in the Vacuum Oil Field. According to the topographic map shown in
APPENDIX F, the perimeter of the nearest surface water body is located 1,320-feet northeast of
the site. However, no surface water was observed in the mapped surface water body during the
time frame of the field activities. Site reconnaissance and review of satellite imagery suggests
that the apparent water body is a topographic low that may receive surface runoff during heavy
precipitation events. No other water bodies were observed in the vicinity of the site.

The water well search of the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer revealed that no
documented water wells are present in Section 32. The nearest documented water wells are
located in Section 33, whose west section line is located 2,000-feet east of the site. The water
well search records are provided in APPENDIX E. Based on these data, the well head
protection area is greater than 1,000-feet.

The NMOCD ranking score is illustrated in the following table:

" Criteria ¢ ' 'Site Characteristics . Ranking Score
Depth to Ground Water 50-99 feet 10
Wellhead Protection Area >1,000 feet 0
Distance to Surface Water >1,000 feet 0
Total Ranking Score 10

The NMOCD Recommended Remediation Action Levels (RRALs) for soils at the site are 10
mg/Kg benzene, 50 mg/Kg total benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), and

1,000 mg/Kg total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH).
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3.2 Soil Sampling Procedures

Subsurface soil samples were collected from eleven borings advanced by the White Drilling
Company under the supervision of CRA personnel. The soil boring locations are illustrated on
FIGURE 6. The borings were advanced with a Failing 1500 air rotary drilling rig. Soil samples
for field screening were collected from the borings over the 1 to 2-foot depth interval with a
shovel during the pre-drill protocol activities. Beneath the 2-foot depth interval, samples were
collected from the soil cuttings on 5-foot intervals. Additionally, soil cuttings were visually
screened and described on 2.5-foot intervals. Each field screened sample was placed into a new
sealable plastic bag. After a residence time of approximately 30 minutes at ambient
temperature, instantaneous head space readings of the samples were recorded with a calibrated
photo-ionization detector (PID).

The CRA field geologist recorded the headspace readings and described the samples using the
Unified Soil Classification System. Soil samples from each location that met the following
criteria were selected for chemical analysis:

) The sample collected from the 0-5-foot depth interval with the highest headspace
reading;

. The sample collected between the 5-foot and total depth interval with the highest
headspace reading; and

. The sample collected from the total depth of the boring.

The samples selected for chemical analysis were transferred to laboratory-supplied sample
containers, labeled and placed into iced coolers. The samples were shipped via overnight
courier to Southern Petroleum Laboratories, Inc. (SPL) in Houston, Texas. Copies of the
laboratory reports are provided in APPENDIX G.

The soil borings were advanced to 20-feet below ground surface (bgs) because field screening
results were unremarkable at this depth. Upon completion, the soil borings were plugged with
hydrated bentonite to the ground surface.

A background soil sample was collected from the 6-inch to 10-inch depth interval from one
offsite location immediately south of the south lease road that abuts the south perimeter of the
site. The background sample was submitted to the laboratory for chloride analysis.

Copies of the driller’s reports are provided in APPENDIX G. Soil boring logs that illustrate
subsurface soil profiles, soil sample depths, head-space readings, and are provided in
APPENDIXI. Photographic documentation is presented in APPENDIX C.

3.3 Soil Analytical Results

Soil samples selected for chemical analyses were analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
and total xylenes (BTEX) concentrations by EPA Method 8021B, for total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) by EPA Method 8015B, and for chloride by EPA Method E325.2. The
analytical results are summarized in TABLE 2 and illustrated in FIGURE 6.

New Mexico State K Tank Battery No.3 Site Assessment Page 5
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The analytical results were compared to the Remediation Action Levels. No samples contained
benzene or BTEX concentrations in excess of the Remediation Action Levels. One sample,
collected from the SB-2 location over the 1 to 2-foot interval, exceeded the exceeded the TPH
Remediation Action Level.

The chloride background concentration was below the laboratory detection level of 12.6
mg/Kg. Chloride concentrations in samples collected from the eleven boring locations
exceeded the background concentration.

Soil cuttings were stockpiled on and covered with plastic sheeting. A composite sample of the
cuttings was analyzed for BTEX, TPH, reactivity, corrosivity, and ignitability. The analytical
results are summarized in TABLE 3. The data indicate that the soil cuttings were non-
hazardous; additionally, concentrations of BTEX and TPH constituents were below the OCD
recommended Remediation Action Levels.

All of Which is Respectfully Submitted,
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

% - “ﬂwwg QL«@P’—\

James R, Buice Thomas C. Larson
Project Manager Operations Manager
New Mexico State K Tank Battery No.3 Site Assessment Page 6
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TABLE 2

New Mexico State K Tank Battery #3

BTEX/TPH/Chloride Analytical Summary Table

Sample Sample Depth Benzene | Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes BTEX TPH Chloride
D Date (feet bgs) Benzene GRO DRO Total
NMOCI:];:‘mk;a:glasu:: r:c‘::;;n Level 10 . . . 50 . - 1,000 -

SB1-0-2' 8/22/05 0-2 <0.0012 <0.0012 <0.0012 <0.0012 BDL <0.12 870 870 <12
SB1-14-15' 8122105 14 -1 t:) <0.0011 <0.0011 <0.0011 <0.0011 BOL <0.11 <5.3 BDL T&Z
SB1-19-20' 8/22/05 19-20 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 BDL <0.1 <5.2 BDL 966
SB2-1-2' 8122105 1-2 <0.001 0.0075 <0.001 0.002 0.0095 <0.1 4,200 4,200 91.9
SB2-15-16' | 8/22/05 | 15-16 | <0.001 | <0.001 | <0.001 | <0.001 BDL <0.1 32 32 266
SB2-20-21' 8122105 20-21 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 BDL <0.1 19 19 91.3
SB3-1-2' 8/22/05 1-2 <0.0012 0.0073 <0.0012 <0.0012 0.0073 <0.12 160 160 4,590
SB3-15-16' 8/22/05 14 -15 <0.0011 <0.0011 <0.0011 <0.0011 BDL <0.11 <0.54 BDL 1,060
SB3-20-21' 8/22/05 20 - 21 <0,0011 <0.0011 <0.0011 <0.0011 BOL <0.11 <0.53 BDL 1,470
SB4-1-2' 8/22/05 1-2 <0.0011 <0.0011 <0.0011 <0.0011 8DL <0.11 250 250 1,930
SB4-15-16' 8/22/05 14 -15 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 BDL <0.1 11 11 877
SB4-20-21' 8122105 20-21 <0.0011 <0.0011 <0.0011 <0.0011 BDL <0.11 14 14 1,220
SB6-1-2° 8/22/05 1-2 <0.0011 <0.0011 <0.0011 <0.0011 BDL <0.11 <11 BDL <10.6
SB5-15-16' 8/22/05 16 - 16 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 8DL <0.1 <5.2 BDL 104
SB85-20-21' 8/22/05 20-21 <0.0011 <0.0011 <0.0011 <0.0011 BDL <0.11 <5.3 B8DL 138
SB6-1-2' 8/22/05 1-2 <0.0012 0.039 0.0018 0.0056 0.0463 <0.12 410 410 49.4
SB6-15-16' 8/22105 15- 16 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 BDL <0.1 <5.1 BDL 35
SB6-20-21' 8/22/05 20 - 21 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 BDL <0.1 <5.1 BDL 31.9
SB7-1-2' 8/23/05 1-2 <0.0011 <0.0011 <0.0011 <0.0011 BOL <0.11 <5.6 BDL 46.5
SB7-15-16" 8/23/05 15-16 <0.0011 <0.0011 <0.0011 <0.0011 BOL <0.11 <5.6 BDL 117
SB720-21' | 8/23/05 | 20-21 | <00012 | <0.0012 | <0.0012 | <0.0012 | EOL <012 | <58 BOL 128
SB8-1-2' 8/23/05 1-2 <0.0013 <0.0013 <0.0013 <0.0013 BDL <0.13 530 530 940
SB8-15-16' 8/23/05 15-16 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 BDL <0.1 17 17 84
SB8-20-21' | 8/23/05 | 20-21 | <0.001 | <0001 | <0.001 | <0.001 BOL <0.1 <52 BDL 4“7
SBg-1-2' 8/23/05 1-2 <0.0012 <0.0012 <0.0012 <0.0012 BDL <0.12 <6.2 BDL <12.4
SB9-15-16' 8/23/05 15-16 <0.0011 <0.0011 <0.0011 <0.0011 BDL <0.11 <5.3 BDL 19.5
Duplicate <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 BDL <0.1 <5.2 BDL 15.9
SB9-20-21' 8/23/05 21-21 <0.0012 <0.0012 <0.0012 <0.0012 BOL <0.12 <6.2 BDL <11.5
S$B10-1-2' 8123105 1-2 <0.0011 <0.0011 <0.0011 <0.0011 BDL <0.11 &0 §0 2,080
SB10-15-16' 8/23/05 15-16 <0.0011 <0.0011 <0.0011 <0.0011 BDL <0.11 <5.3 BDL 887
SB810-20-21' 8/23/05 20-21 <0.0011 <0.0011 <0.0011 <0.0011 BDL <0.11 <5.6 BDL 62
SB11-1-2' 8/23/05 1-2 <0.0012 <0.0012 <0.0012 <0.0012 BDL <0.12 <61 BDL 203
SB11-15-16' 8/23/05 15-16 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.0014 0.00t4 <0.1 <5.2 BDL 300
SB11-20-21' 8123105 20-21 <0.0011 <0.0011 <0.0011 0.0016 0.0016 <0.11 <0.53 BDL 269
Background 8/23/05 1-2 -- - - - - --- - e <12.6
Trip Blank #1} 8/23/05 - <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 BDL - - - u-
Trip Blank #2| 8/23/05 —- <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 BDL - - -- -
NOTES:

1. Values reported in mg/Kg. Values for trip blanks (water) reported in mg/t.

2. BDL: below laboratory detection limits.

3. Shaded cells indicate NMOCD Remediation Action Level exceedance.

4. BTEX analyses by EPA Method SW 80218.

5. TPH analyses by EPA Method SW 80158B.

6. Chioride analyses by Method £325.2.
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041836 SB Logs

TYPE

Slity Sand (SM) — Molst, laose, 0—1' depth Interval contalns organlc plent malier.
Calcareous Sllly Sand (SM) ~ White, frigble (caliche).
Limestone Interbedded with Calcareous Siit (LS/ML) — (Caliche), cemented, friable, dry.

Clay (€L) — Minor sand, madium plasiiclly, minor calcareous nodules, wet.

indleat ol lected for
laboratory analysls.

Indlcak ple Intarval, Sample was obtalned by
shovel.

Indicates sample Interval. Sample was obtalned by
drill eultings.

M Indicates Siight to Medium Staining
Indicates Heavy Staining
B Benzene Concentralion (mg/kg)
BTEX Benzene, Toluana, Ethylbonzone and Xylenes
Concentration (mg/kg;
TPH Total Potroleum Hydrocarbons
Concentrallon (mg/kg
C! Chlorlde Concentration (mg/kg)
L. Below Method Detection Umlis
PID Head—space readings in ppm obtoined with o photo—lonization
detector.
NOTES
1. The soll borings were drillled on August 22-23, 2005.
2. The lines between sall types Indlcated on the logs represent approximale
boundarles. Actual transliilons may be gradual.
3. The dapths Indicated aro referenced from the ground surface.
4. Soll borings were plugged with hydraled bentonlle.

JOB No.

SOIL BORING LEGEND AND NOTES 041836

NEW MEXICO STATE "K” TANK BATTERY No. 3 APPENDIX
LEA COUNTY. NEW MEXICO I
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16 April 2010

Mr. Dave Mazzanti

Kleinfelder

1335 West Auto Drive

Tempe, Arizona 85284

Tel: 480.763.1200 Fax: 480.763.1212

GEOPHYSICAL SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION SURVEY
New Mexico State “K” - Chloride Delineation
Tank Battery No. 3, Lea County, New Mexico

EMC Project # K090925.2 (revl)

Dear Mr. Mazzanti,

The following report describes the acquisition, processing, mapping and interpretation
phases of a geophysical investigation survey conducted at your site at the New Mexico State
“K”, Tank Battery No. 3 in Lea County, New Mexico.

SCOPE

The scope of this project was to collect conductivity readings, at set depths intervals, over
the site in an attempt to track a chloride plume. The depth intervals collected were at O to 18’
and 18’ to 49, respectfully. Through this data it was determined where conductive values
were elevated above the background readings. These results indicate the presence and
location of the chloride plume.

ACQUISITION

EMC fielded a three-person crew for the acquisition phase of this project: Joe Austin,
Geophysical Specialist; Harold Fulton, Field Supervisor and John Steele, Cartographer.

EQUIPMENT

Three electromagnetic (EM) instruments were used on this project. The first instrument used
was a Geonics Electromagnetic Meter, Model EM-31. The EM-31 provides a means of
measuring the electrical conductivity of subsurface soil, rock and ground water. Electrical
conductivity is a function of the soil and rock, its porosity, its permeability and the fluids that
fill the pore spaces. The EM-31 has two modes of operation: In-phase and quadrature.

10866 Katy Hockley Road, Cypress, Texas 77433
Ph: 281-829-5700 Fax: 281-392-3139 www.emcgeophysics.com
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Quadrature mode measures the general conductivity of the ground while the in-phase mode
detects the conductivity changes associated with buried objects in the subsurface to a depth
of approximately eighteen (18’) feet.

The second EM instrument was the Geonics Electromagnetic Meter, Model EM-34. This
model is another type of device for measuring the electrical conductivity of the subsurface
soil, rock and ground water. It operates on the same basic principles as the EM-31, but has
the ability to measure conductivity changes to much greater depths. The instrument’s
variable range-of-depth can be as much as 200" in certain conditions. For this survey we
collected EM-34 data at two estimated depths. The first (Horizontal) is approximately twenty-
five (25’) in depth and the second (Vertical) is approximately forty nine-feet in depth (49).

The third electromagnetic instrument used for this project was the Geonics Electromagnetic
Meter, Model EM-61. The EM-61 uses induced-pulse electric fields to find buried ferrous
objects while minimizing the response of host material. Stated another way, the EM-61 is a
metal detector capable of measuring the amplitude response of buried metals as well as the
lack of amplitude associated with non-metallic objects. The depth of penetration for this
instrument is approximately ten feet (10’).

One complimentary piece of equipment was used to pinpoint locations on the site. The
Pathfinder ProXH Receiver and Zephyr Antenna GPS systems were used. The ProxXH
receiver is a GPS receiver, antenna, and battery all in one, and when combined with the
Zephyr Antenna provides advanced technology for low multipath, low elevation tracking, and
sub-millimeter phase center accuracy. The ProXH receiver can achieve 8 inch accuracy for
precision mapping and GIS data collection.

More information on any of these technologies can be found in the Equipment Descriptions
section of this report.

PROCESSING

After all the data were acquired, proprietary geotechnical software was used to process the
EM data for the Earth's normal field of adjustments, terrain corrections, and filtering to
discriminate against extraneous interference. EMC’s data reduction program was used to
filter the EM data for interpretation. The EM data were then contoured and plotted using
Golden Software’s Surfer8 contouring program. Final maps were created in ArcGIS.

The maps developed from the survey include several Electromagnetic Maps created using
the EM-31, EM-34 and EM-61 data. The EM-31 Quadrature Map presented conductivity
changes over the site to a depth of approximately 18 feet below surface. The EM-31 Inphase
Map and the EM-61 Differential Map shows areas that have metals, such as pipelines in this
case. The EM-34 Quadrature Map in the Vertical Mode shows conductive changes over the
site to a depth between 18 feet and 49 feet below the surface. This was accomplished by
removing the EM-31 Quadrature information from the EM-34 Quadrature data.
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INTERPRETATION

A thorough review of all the geophysical data has revealed the following. We will examine
the EM maps as depth zones. For this report we will describe the zones as Zone 1 (0’ — 18),
Zone 2 (18’ — 49’). The EM-31 Inphase Map and the EM-61 will provide the locations of the
pipelines that cross the survey area. All of the found chloride plumes and pipelines are
located on the Interpretive Map.

Zone 1 (0’ —18")

The conductive values in milliSiemens per meter over the survey area show three areas that
are of interest in determining the locations of a chloride plume. The three areas are located
at grid coordinates 642870/3629100, 642825/3629115 and 642745/3629100. The last of the
locations has a higher geophysical response in conductivity than the first two.  These
probable chloride plume anomalies are depicted on the Interpretive Map in a red-hatched
pattern.

Zone 2 (18’ —49)

Zone 2 shows a less intense conductive high in the middle of the survey area. There are
also three anomalies in this zone. The grid locations for these conductive areas are at
642820/3629082, 642790/3629106 and 642765/3629085. These areas show little contrast in
milliSiemens per meter, but could have increase conductive changes from the chlorides.

Pipelines

There are eight pipelines identified within the survey area. These consist of three surface
lines, one poly material and two steel. These surface lines are depicted on the Interpretive
Map in a solid red line. Five buried pipelines were revealed in the geophysical data. They
are depicted on the Interpretive Map as dashed red lines.

DELIVERABLES
Included with this report are two copies of the following items:

» Equipment Descriptions
> Electromagnetic Maps
s EM-31 Quadrature Map
« EM-31 Inphase Map
s EM-34 Quadrature - Vertical Map
« EM-61 Differential Map
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STATEMENT

Electromagnetics are not definitive measures in obstructed environments and should not be
the only methods used to define the boundaries of sub-surface anomalies. The interpretation
of the processed data describes the anomalies as closely as possible. The survey results
described in this report and illustrated on the maps represent theories supported by the
evidence of the data collected. Based on experience and expertise in the field, EMC has
every confidence in the results.

Please be advised that original project data will be held in EMC’s offices for a period of six
months. After that time, the data will be destroyed. EMC personnel are always ready to
answer any questions about this project. Please do not hesitate to call.

Thank you for this opportunity.

Sincerely,

dmm

Joe M. Austin
State of Texas Professional Geoscientist
Geophysics License #5336
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Soil Boring Log Sheet 1 of 1

o Started: 4/14/2010 Rig Type: Failing 1500 Project Borehole No.
g Completed: 4/14/2010 Driller: NM State K Tank Battery No.3 Lea County, NM KSB-01

Backfilled: 4/14/2010 Drilling Co: White Drilling Co. Drill Method: Air Rotary Project Number: 108926

Latitude: Longitude: Ground Elevation: TBD Logged By: W. Burrow

o5 — c g gé Garasb lSaDmgle oy Groundwater
o - 3.5" I.D. Continuous Sampler

s | 3 : & 8 T8 - S SPT-20.0.138" . Tube Sample Depth (f) Hour Date
2E & s gl B T 88 S o S CUT - Cuttings
ez -2 ST - z S a2 E=Roi5) E NR - No Recovery
55 = = el = 2 TZ5 288 @ DP - Macropore sampler 1.5" I.D. 4' long
EEE| E |3 5| 5 |eB5l E:5 e . —
Saa| & |3 & | & |22« <&z Visual Classification

0

CLAYEY SILTY SAND (SC-SM) - fine, loose, brown, moist, trace gravel

2.5

CALCAREOUS SILTY SAND (SM) - fine, loose, tan, moist

6.5'

KSB1 29-30

LIMESTONE - hard, tan, dry

22" SANDSTONE - hard, tan-red, dry

30.0'

Total Depth 30.0'

ENV SOIL BOREHOLE \ LIBRARY KLEINFELDER ALB PLOG.GLB \ 108926 NM STATE K.GPJ

Additional Groundwater Measurements

Depth (ft)

Hour

Date

Depth (ft) Hour

Date

Depth (ft)

Hour

Date




Soil Boring Log Sheet 1 of 1
o Started: 4/14/2010 Rig Type: Failing 1500 Project Borehole No.
g Completed: 4/14/2010 Driller: NM State K Tank Battery No.3 Lea County, NM KSB-02
Backfilled: 4/14/2010 Drilling Co: White Drilling Co. Drill Method: Air Rotary Project Number: 108926
Latitude: Longitude: Ground Elevation: TBD Logged By: W. Burrow
o5 — c g gé Ggasb" lSaDmgle . oy Groundwater
gf\ = 3 B} § 8 Togl - S SPT-20D. 1.03n8t'l'nll.18.u'sl'ub1mspa?rr1ple Depth (ft) Hour Date
S8 & § ke = E‘ =] o s . E- CUT - Cuttings
25 = 2 5 B 8 |m&= €22 5 NR- No Recovery
2R & ) 2 g‘ z a ok = g‘ § % DP - Macropore sampler 1.5" 1.D. 4' long
SRR & |5 & | & 22| EF&2 Visual Classification
0 : -
%' N CLAYEY SILTY SAND (SC-SM) - fine, loose, brown, moist, trace gravel
| L]
SRR CALCAREOUS SILTY SAND (SM) - tan, moist
I N DA I O N AU TR 6.5
........................... LIMESTONE - hard, tan, dry
e o
R i s
R i o
.......................... 22'0'
SANDSTONE - hard, tan, dry
R s
1.0 KSB2 29-30 30.0'
Total Depth 30.0'

ENV SOIL BOREHOLE \ LIBRARY KLEINFELDER ALB PLOG.GLB \ 108926 NM STATE K.GPJ

Additional Groundwater Measurements

Depth (ft) Hour

Date Depth (ft)

Hour Date
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Date




Soil Boring Log Sheet 1 of 1
o Started: 4/14/2010 Rig Type: Failing 1500 Project Borehole No.
g Completed: 4/14/2010 Driller: NM State K Tank Battery No.3 Lea County, NM KSB-04
Backfilled: 4/14/2010 Drilling Co: White Drilling Co. Drill Method: Air Rotary Project Number: 108926
Latitude: Longitude: Ground Elevation: TBD Logged By: W. Burrow
o5 — c g gé Ggasb" lSaDmgle . oy Groundwater
gf\ = 3 B} § 8 Togl - S SPT-20D. 1.03n8t'l'nll.18.u'sl'ub1mspa?rr1ple Depth (ft) Hour Date
S8 & § ke = E‘ =] o s . E- CUT - Cuttings
25 = 2 5 B 8 |m&= €22 5 NR- No Recovery
g 2 E, ) E g« 5 a 'g -g = g* § @ DP - Macropore sampler 1.5" 1.D. 4' long
SRR & |5 & | & 22| EF&2 Visual Classification
0 :
%~ is CLAYEY SILTY SAND (SC-SM) - fine, loose, brown, moist, trace gravel
| L]
SRR CALCAREOUS SILTY SAND (SM) - fine, loose, tan, moist, trace gravel
7.5'
........................... LIMESTONE - hard, tan-white, dry
S Ceproue
e R s
R
.......................... 22'0'
SANDSTONE - hard, tan-red, dry
Rl R RPIo
0.9 KSB4 29-30 30.0'
Total Depth 30.0'

ENV SOIL BOREHOLE \ LIBRARY KLEINFELDER ALB PLOG.GLB \ 108926 NM STATE K.GPJ

Additional Groundwater Measurements

Depth (ft)

Hour

Date Depth (ft)

Hour Date

Depth (ft)

Hour

Date




Soil Boring Log Sheet 1 of 1
o Started: 4/14/2010 Rig Type: Failing 1500 Project Borehole No.
g Completed: 4/14/2010 Driller: NM State K Tank Battery No.3 Lea County, NM KSB-07
Backfilled: 4/14/2010 Drilling Co: White Drilling Co. Drill Method: Air Rotary Project Number: 108926
Latitude: Longitude: Ground Elevation: TBD Logged By: W. Burrow
2 G-Grab Sample Groundwater
o = = g '
- =} CS - 3.5"1.D. Conti S I
gf\ . 3 : § 8 Tl _ : SPT-2"0.D. 1.03n8'l'nll.18.u'sl'ub1mspa?rr1ple Depth (f) Hour Date
ZE & s gl B T 88 S o S CUT - Cuttings
|z S E 2 == L2 g NR - No Recovery
55 = = el = 2 TZ5 288 @ DP - Macropore sampler 1.5" I.D. 4' long
EEE| E |3 5| 5 |eB5 E:5 semeet . —
Saa| & |5 & | 2 |22« <&z Visual Classification

2.0

CLAYEY SILTY SAND (SC-SM) - fine, loose, brown, moist, trace gravel

6.0'

CALCAREOUS SILTY SAND (SM) - fine, loose, tan, moist

13.0'

LIMESTONE - hard, tan, dry

16.0'

SANDSTONE - hard, tan-red, dry

LIMESTONE - hard, tan, dry

ENV SOIL BOREHOLE \ LIBRARY KLEINFELDER ALB PLOG.GLB \ 108926 NM STATE K.GPJ

T SPT 0.9 KSB7 24-25
25 T T o ooy
[
- | | ..........................................
[
- | | ..........................................
[
- | | ..........................................
[ I [
SPT 1.0 KSB7 29-30
30 T l T 30.0'
Total Depth 30.0'
Additional Groundwater Measurements
Depth (ft) Hour Date Depth (ft) Hour Date Depth (ft) Hour Date
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIROMMENTAL TESTING

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

May 03, 2010

4:11:42PM

Client: Kleinfelder Midland - Exxon
8004 West Highway 80
Midland, TX 79706

Attn: Aaron Hale

SB1 4-5
SB1 9-10
SB1 14-15
SB1 19-20
SB1 24-25
SB1 29-30
SB2 4-5
SB2 9-10
SB2 14-15
SB2 19-20
SB2 24-25
SB2 29-30
SB4 4-5
SB4 9-10
SB4 14-15
SB4 19-20
SB4 24-25
SB4 29-30
SB7 4-5
SB79-10
SB7 14-15
SB7 19-20
SB7 24-25
SB729-30
SB10-1
SB20-1

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

Work Order:
Project Name:
Project Nbr:

P/O Nbr:
Date Received:

NTD1497

Exxon NM State K
State K - NM
MNK-TA-2010
04/16/10

LAB NUMBER

NTD1497-01
NTD1497-02
NTD1497-03
NTD1497-04
NTD1497-05
NTD1497-06
NTD1497-07
NTD1497-08
NTD1497-09
NTD1497-10
NTD1497-11
NTD1497-12
NTD1497-13
NTD1497-14
NTD1497-15
NTD1497-16
NTD1497-17
NTD1497-18
NTD1497-19
NTD1497-20
NTD1497-21
NTD1497-22
NTD1497-23
NTD1497-24
NTD1497-25
NTD1497-26

04/14/10 15:45
04/14/10 15:45
04/14/10 15:45
04/14/10 15:45
04/14/10 15:45
04/14/10 15:45
04/14/10 13:00
04/14/10 13:00
04/14/10 13:00
04/14/10 13:00
04/14/10 13:00
04/14/10 13:00
04/14/10 08:30
04/14/10 08:30
04/14/10 08:30
04/14/10 08:30
04/14/10 08:30
04/14/10 08:30
04/14/10 11:00
04/14/10 11:00
04/14/10 11:00
04/14/10 11:00
04/14/10 11:00
04/14/10 11:00
04/14/10 15:45
04/14/10 13:00

COLLECTION DATE AND TIME
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIROMMENTAL TESTING 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Kleinfelder Midland - Exxon Work Order: NTD1497
8004 West Highway 80 Project Name: Exxon NM State K
Midland, TX 79706 Project Number: State K - NM
Attn Aaron Hale Received: 04/16/10 08:00
SB 4 0-1 NTD1497-27 04/14/10 08:30
SB70-1 NTD1497-28 04/14/10 11:00

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an addendum
to this report. If you have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager at
1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accreditation.

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is
privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited. If you
have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

The Chain(s) of Custody, 4 pages, are included and are an integral part of this report.
These results relate only to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory.

All solids results are reported in wet weight unless specifically stated.
Estimated uncertainty is available upon request.
This report has been electronically signed.

Report Approved By:

i s/

Andi Jones

Project Management
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIROMMENTAL TESTING

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Kleinfelder Midland - Exxon
8004 West Highway 80
Midland, TX 79706

Client

Work Order:
Project Name:
Project Number:

NTD1497
Exxon NM State K
State K - NM

Attn Aaron Hale Received: 04/16/10 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor = Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NTD1497-01 (SB1 4-5 - Soil) Sampled: 04/14/10 15:45

General Chemistry Parameters
Chloride 895 Bl mg/kg 200 20 04/28/10 08:28 SW846 9056 10D4306
Sample ID: NTD1497-02 (SB1 9-10 - Soil) Sampled: 04/14/10 15:45

General Chemistry Parameters
Chloride 866 B1 mg/kg 100 10 04/28/10 08:47 SW846 9056 10D4306
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
Benzene ND mg/kg 0.000929 1 04/20/10 17:31 SW846 8021B 10D2997
Ethylbenzene ND mg/kg 0.000929 1 04/20/10 17:31 SW846 8021B 10D2997
Toluene ND mg/kg 0.000929 1 04/20/10 17:31 SW846 8021B 10D2997
Xylenes, total ND mg/kg 0.00279 1 04/20/10 17:31 SW846 8021B 10D2997
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (50-150%) 88 % 04/20/10 17:31  SW846 8021B  10D2997

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Diesel ND mg/kg 4.84 1 04/21/10 23:06 SW846 8015B 10D3356
Surr: o-Terphenyl (29-141%) 69 % 04/21/10 23:06  SW846 8015B  10D3356

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
GRO as Gasoline ND mg/kg 0.0929 1 04/20/10 17:31 SW846 8015B 10D2997
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (40-150%) 88 % 04/20/10 17:31  SW846 8015B  10D2997
Sample ID: NTD1497-03 (SB1 14-15 - Soil) Sampled: 04/14/10 15:45

General Chemistry Parameters

Chloride 962 B1 mg/kg 100 10 04/28/10 09:06 SW846 9056 10D4306
Sample ID: NTD1497-04 (SB1 19-20 - Soil) Sampled: 04/14/10 15:45

General Chemistry Parameters

Chloride 4800 Bl mg/kg 500 50 04/28/10 09:25 SW846 9056 10D4306
Sample ID: NTD1497-05 (SB1 24-25 - Soil) Sampled: 04/14/10 15:45

General Chemistry Parameters

Chloride 4420 B1 mg/kg 1000 100 04/28/10 09:43 SW846 9056 10D4306
Sample ID: NTD1497-06 (SB1 29-30 - Soil) Sampled: 04/14/10 15:45

General Chemistry Parameters

Chloride 2220 Bl mg/kg 500 50 04/28/10 10:02 SW846 9056 10D4306

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B

Benzene ND mg/kg 0.000931 1 04/20/10 18:10 SW846 8021B 10D2997
Ethylbenzene ND mg/kg 0.000931 1 04/20/10 18:10 SW846 8021B 10D2997
Toluene ND mg/kg 0.000931 1 04/20/10 18:10 SW846 8021B 10D2997
Xylenes, total ND mg/kg 0.00279 1 04/20/10 18:10 SW846 8021B 10D2997
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (50-150%) 85 % 04/20/10 18:10  SW846 8021B  10D2997

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Diesel ND mg/kg 4.84 1 04/21/10 23:24 SW846 8015B 10D3356
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIROMMENTAL TESTING

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Kleinfelder Midland - Exxon Work Order: NTD1497
8004 West Highway 80 Project Name: Exxon NM State K
Midland, TX 79706 Project Number: State K - NM

Attn Aaron Hale Received: 04/16/10 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor = Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NTD1497-06 (SB1 29-30 - Soil) - cont. Sampled: 04/14/10 15:45

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons - cont.
Surr: o-Terphenyl (29-141%) 71 % 04/21/10 23:24  SW846 8015B  10D3356
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
GRO as Gasoline ND mg/kg 0.0931 1 04/20/10 18:10 SW846 8015B 10D2997
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (40-150%) 85 % 04/20/10 18:10  SW846 8015B  10D2997
Sample ID: NTD1497-07 (SB2 4-5 - Soil) Sampled: 04/14/10 13:00

General Chemistry Parameters
Chloride 807 Bl mg/kg 100 10 04/28/10 10:21 SW846 9056 10D4306
Sample ID: NTD1497-08 (SB2 9-10 - Soil) Sampled: 04/14/10 13:00

General Chemistry Parameters
Chloride 705 Bl mg/kg 100 10 04/28/10 10:40 SW846 9056 10D4306
Sample ID: NTD1497-09 (SB2 14-15 - Soil) Sampled: 04/14/10 13:00

General Chemistry Parameters
Chloride 283 B1 mg/kg 50.0 5 04/28/10 10:58 SW846 9056 10D4306
Sample ID: NTD1497-10 (SB2 19-20 - Soil) Sampled: 04/14/10 13:00

General Chemistry Parameters

Chloride 292 B1 mg/kg 50.0 5 04/28/10 11:17 SW846 9056 10D4306
Sample ID: NTD1497-11 (SB2 24-25 - Soil) Sampled: 04/14/10 13:00

General Chemistry Parameters

Chloride 64.3 B1 mg/kg 10.0 1 04/26/10 03:19 SW846 9056 10D4306
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B

Benzene ND mg/kg 0.000947 1 04/20/10 18:48 SW846 8021B 10D2997
Ethylbenzene ND mg/kg 0.000947 1 04/20/10 18:48 SW846 8021B 10D2997
Toluene ND mg/kg 0.000947 1 04/20/10 18:48 SW846 8021B 10D2997
Xylenes, total ND mg/kg 0.00284 1 04/20/10 18:48 SW846 8021B 10D2997
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (50-150%) 89 % 04/20/10 18:48  SW846 8021B  10D2997

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Diesel ND mg/kg 4.88 1 04/21/10 23:42 SW846 8015B 10D3356
Surr: o-Terphenyl (29-141%) 72 % 04/21/10 23:42  SW846 8015B  10D3356

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

GRO as Gasoline ND mg/kg 0.0947 1 04/20/10 18:48 SW846 8015B 10D2997
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (40-150%) 89 % 04/20/10 18:48  SW846 8015B  10D2997
Sample ID: NTD1497-12 (SB2 29-30 - Soil) Sampled: 04/14/10 13:00

General Chemistry Parameters

Chloride 289 Bl mg/kg 50.0 5 04/28/10 12:13 SW846 9056 10D4306

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B

Page 4 of 15



TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIROMMENTAL TEST' le] 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Kleinfelder Midland - Exxon Work Order: NTD1497
8004 West Highway 80 Project Name: Exxon NM State K
Midland, TX 79706 Project Number: State K - NM
Attn Aaron Hale Received: 04/16/10 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor = Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NTD1497-12 (SB2 29-30 - Soil) - cont. Sampled: 04/14/10 13:00

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B - cont.
Benzene ND mg/kg 0.000943 1 04/20/10 22:37 SW846 8021B 10D2997
Ethylbenzene ND mg/kg 0.000943 1 04/20/10 22:37 SW846 8021B 10D2997
Toluene ND mg/kg 0.000943 1 04/20/10 22:37 SW846 8021B 10D2997
Xylenes, total ND mg/kg 0.00283 1 04/20/10 22:37 SW846 8021B 10D2997
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (50-150%) 87 % 04/20/10 22:37  SW846 8021B  10D2997

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Diesel 10.9 mg/kg 4.92 1 04/21/10 23:59 SW846 8015B 10D3356
Surr: o-Terphenyl (29-141%) 82 % 04/21/10 23:59  SW846 8015B  10D3356

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
GRO as Gasoline ND mg/kg 0.0943 1 04/20/10 22:37 SW846 8015B 10D2997
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (40-150%) 87 % 04/20/10 22:37  SW846 8015B  10D2997
Sample ID: NTD1497-13 (SB4 4-5 - Soil) Sampled: 04/14/10 08:30

General Chemistry Parameters
Chloride 43.2 B1 mg/kg 10.0 1 04/26/10 03:56 SW846 9056 10D4306
Sample ID: NTD1497-14 (SB4 9-10 - Soil) Sampled: 04/14/10 08:30

General Chemistry Parameters
Chloride 732 B1 mg/kg 100 10 04/28/10 13:28 SW846 9056 10D4306
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
Benzene ND mg/kg 0.000873 1 04/20/10 23:15 SW846 8021B 10D2997
Ethylbenzene ND mg/kg 0.000873 1 04/20/10 23:15 SW846 8021B 10D2997
Toluene ND mg/kg 0.000873 1 04/20/10 23:15 SW846 8021B 10D2997
Xylenes, total ND mg/kg 0.00262 1 04/20/10 23:15 SW846 8021B 10D2997
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (50-150%) 75 % 04/20/10 23:15  SW846 8021B  10D2997

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Diesel 5.69 mg/kg 4.99 1 04/22/10 00:17 SW846 8015B 10D3356
Surr: o-Terphenyl (29-141%) 72 % 04/22/10 00:17  SW846 8015B  10D3356

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
GRO as Gasoline ND mg/kg 0.0873 1 04/20/10 23:15 SW846 8015B 10D2997
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (40-150%) 75 % 04/20/10 23:15  SW846 8015B  10D2997
Sample ID: NTD1497-15 (SB4 14-15 - Soil) Sampled: 04/14/10 08:30

General Chemistry Parameters
Chloride 958 Bl mg/kg 100 10 04/28/10 12:51 SW846 9056 10D4306
Sample ID: NTD1497-16 (SB4 19-20 - Soil) Sampled: 04/14/10 08:30

General Chemistry Parameters
Chloride 163 Bl mg/kg 20.0 2 04/30/10 02:43 SW846 9056 10D4307

Sample ID: NTD1497-17 (SB4 24-25 - Soil) Sampled: 04/14/10 08:30
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THE LEADER IN ENVIROMMENTAL TESTING

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Kleinfelder Midland - Exxon
8004 West Highway 80
Midland, TX 79706

Client

Work Order:
Project Name:
Project Number:

NTD1497
Exxon NM State K
State K - NM

Attn Aaron Hale Received: 04/16/10 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis
Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor = Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NTD1497-17 (SB4 24-25 - Soil) - cont. Sampled: 04/14/10 08:30
General Chemistry Parameters
Chloride 552 Bl mg/kg 100 10 04/30/10 03:39 SW846 9056 10D4307
Sample ID: NTD1497-18 (SB4 29-30 - Soil) Sampled: 04/14/10 08:30
General Chemistry Parameters
Chloride 520 B1 mg/kg 100 10 04/30/10 03:58 SW846 9056 10D4307
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
Benzene ND mg/kg 0.000926 1 04/20/10 23:54 SW846 8021B 10D2997
Ethylbenzene ND mg/kg 0.000926 1 04/20/10 23:54 SW846 8021B 10D2997
Toluene ND mg/kg 0.000926 1 04/20/10 23:54 SW846 8021B 10D2997
Xylenes, total ND mg/kg 0.00278 1 04/20/10 23:54 SW846 8021B 10D2997
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (50-150%) 97 % 04/20/10 23:54  SW846 8021B  10D2997
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Diesel 12.0 mg/kg 4.93 1 04/22/10 00:35 SW846 8015B 10D3356
Surr: o-Terphenyl (29-141%) 65 % 04/22/10 00:35  SW846 8015B  10D3356
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
GRO as Gasoline ND mg/kg 0.0926 1 04/20/10 23:54 SW846 8015B 10D2997
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (40-150%) 97 % 04/20/10 23:54  SW846 8015B  10D2997
Sample ID: NTD1497-19 (SB7 4-5 - Soil) Sampled: 04/14/10 11:00
General Chemistry Parameters
Chloride 349 B1 mg/kg 50.0 5 04/30/10 04:16 SW846 9056 10D4307
Sample ID: NTD1497-20 (SB7 9-10 - Soil) Sampled: 04/14/10 11:00
General Chemistry Parameters
Chloride 94.6 Bl mg/kg 10.0 1 04/29/10 08:13 SW846 9056 10D4307
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
Benzene ND mg/kg 0.000990 1 04/21/10 00:32 SW846 8021B 10D2997
Ethylbenzene ND mg/kg 0.000990 1 04/21/10 00:32 SW846 8021B 10D2997
Toluene ND mg/kg 0.000990 1 04/21/10 00:32 SW846 8021B 10D2997
Xylenes, total ND mg/kg 0.00297 1 04/21/10 00:32 SW846 8021B 10D2997
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (50-150%) 86 % 04/21/10 00:32  SW846 8021B  10D2997
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Diesel ND mg/kg 4.86 1 04/22/10 00:52 SW846 8015B 10D3356
Surr: o-Terphenyl (29-141%) 75 % 04/22/10 00:52  SW846 8015B  10D3356
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
GRO as Gasoline ND mg/kg 0.0990 1 04/21/1000:32  SW846 8015B 1002997
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (40-150%) 86 % 04/21/10 00:32  SW846 8015B  10D2997

Sample ID: NTD1497-21 (SB7 14-15 - Soil) Sampled: 04/14/10 11:00

General Chemistry Parameters
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THE LEADER IN ENVIROMMENTAL TESTING

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Kleinfelder Midland - Exxon
8004 West Highway 80
Midland, TX 79706

Client

Work Order:
Project Name:
Project Number:

NTD1497
Exxon NM State K
State K - NM

Attn Aaron Hale Received: 04/16/10 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor = Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NTD1497-21 (SB7 14-15 - Soil) - cont. Sampled: 04/14/10 11:00

General Chemistry Parameters - cont.
Chloride 1150 Bl mg/kg 200 20 04/30/10 04:35 SW846 9056 10D4307
Sample ID: NTD1497-22 (SB7 19-20 - Soil) Sampled: 04/14/10 11:00

General Chemistry Parameters
Chloride 1450 B1 mg/kg 200 20 04/30/10 04:54 SW846 9056 10D4307
Sample ID: NTD1497-23 (SB7 24-25 - Soil) Sampled: 04/14/10 11:00

General Chemistry Parameters
Chloride 155 B1 mg/kg 20.0 2 04/30/10 05:13 SW846 9056 10D4307
Sample ID: NTD1497-24 (SB7 29-30 - Soil) Sampled: 04/14/10 11:00

General Chemistry Parameters
Chloride 110 B1 mg/kg 10.0 1 04/29/10 10:05 SW846 9056 10D4307

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
Benzene ND mg/kg 0.000904 1 04/21/10 01:10 SW846 8021B 10D2997
Ethylbenzene ND mg/kg 0.000904 1 04/21/10 01:10 SW846 8021B 10D2997
Toluene ND mg/kg 0.000904 1 04/21/10 01:10 SW846 8021B 10D2997
Xylenes, total ND mg/kg 0.00271 1 04/21/10 01:10 SW846 8021B 10D2997
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (50-150%) 87 % 04/21/10 01:10  SW846 8021B  10D2997

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Diesel ND mg/kg 4.86 1 04/22/10 01:10 SW846 8015B 10D3356
Surr: o-Terphenyl (29-141%) 69 % 04/22/10 01:10  SW846 8015B  10D3356

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
GRO as Gasoline ND mg/kg 0.0904 1 04/21/10 01:10 SW846 8015B 10D2997
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (40-150%) 87 % 04/21/1001:10 SW846 8015B  10D2997
Sample ID: NTD1497-25 (SB 1 0-1 - Soil) Sampled: 04/14/10 15:45

General Chemistry Parameters
Chloride 1200 B1 mg/kg 200 20 04/30/10 05:31 SW846 9056 10D4307
Sample ID: NTD1497-26 (SB 2 0-1 - Soil) Sampled: 04/14/10 13:00

General Chemistry Parameters
Chloride 1070 Bl mg/kg 200 20 04/30/10 06:46 SW846 9056 10D4307
Sample ID: NTD1497-27 (SB 4 0-1 - Soil) Sampled: 04/14/10 08:30

General Chemistry Parameters
Chloride 494 B mg/kg 200 20 04/30/10 07:05 SW846 9056 10D4307
Sample ID: NTD1497-28 (SB 7 0-1 - Soil) Sampled: 04/14/10 11:00

General Chemistry Parameters
Chloride 521 B mg/kg 200 20 04/30/10 07:24 SW846 9056 10D4307
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THE LEADER IN ENVIROMMENTAL TEST' le] 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Kleinfelder Midland - Exxon Work Order: NTD1497
8004 West Highway 80 Project Name: Exxon NM State K
Midland, TX 79706 Project Number: State K - NM
Attn Aaron Hale Received: 04/16/10 08:00

SAMPLE EXTRACTION DATA

Wt/Vol Extraction
Parameter Batch Lab Number Extracted Extracted Vol Date Analyst ~ Method
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
SW846 8015B 10D3356 NTD1497-02 25.84 1.00 04/20/10 09:06 AJF  EPA 3550B
SW846 8015B 10D3356 NTD1497-06 25.80 1.00 04/20/10 09:06 AJF  EPA 3550B
SW846 8015B 10D3356 NTD1497-11 25.64 1.00 04/20/10 09:06 AJF  EPA 3550B
SW846 8015B 10D3356 NTD1497-12 25.39 1.00 04/20/10 09:06 AJF  EPA 3550B
SW846 8015B 10D3356 NTD1497-14 25.04 1.00 04/20/10 09:06 AJF  EPA 3550B
SW846 8015B 10D3356 NTD1497-18 25.37 1.00 04/20/10 09:06 AJF  EPA 3550B
SW846 8015B 10D3356 NTD1497-20 25.71 1.00 04/20/10 09:06 AJF  EPA 3550B
SW846 8015B 10D3356 NTD1497-24 25.74 1.00 04/20/10 09:06 AJF  EPA 3550B
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
SW846 8015B 10D2997 NTD1497-02 538 5.00 04/19/10 14:14 JRL  EPA 5035A (GC)
SW846 8015B 10D2997 NTD1497-06 5.37 5.00 04/19/10 14:16 JRL  EPA 5035A (GC)
SW846 8015B 10D2997 NTD1497-11 5.28 5.00 04/19/10 14:18 JRL  EPA 5035A (GC)
SW846 8015B 10D2997 NTD1497-12 5.30 5.00 04/19/10 14:21 JRL  EPA 5035A (GC)
SW846 8015B 10D2997 NTD1497-14 5.73 5.00 04/19/10 14:24 JRL  EPA 5035A (GC)
SW846 8015B 10D2997 NTD1497-18 5.40 5.00 04/19/10 14:27 JRL  EPA 5035A (GC)
SW846 8015B 10D2997 NTD1497-20 5.05 5.00 04/19/10 14:29 JRL  EPA 5035A (GC)
SW846 8015B 10D2997 NTD1497-24 5.53 5.00 04/19/10 14:31 JRL  EPA 5035A (GC)
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
SW846 8021B 10D2997 NTD1497-02 538 5.00 04/19/10 14:14 JRL  EPA 5035A (GC)
SW846 8021B 10D2997 NTD1497-06 5.37 5.00 04/19/10 14:16 JRL  EPA 5035A (GC)
SW846 8021B 10D2997 NTD1497-11 5.28 5.00 04/19/10 14:18 JRL  EPA 5035A (GC)
SW846 8021B 10D2997 NTD1497-12 5.30 5.00 04/19/10 14:21 JRL  EPA 5035A (GC)
SW846 8021B 10D2997 NTD1497-14 5.73 5.00 04/19/10 14:24 JRL  EPA 5035A (GC)
SW846 8021B 10D2997 NTD1497-18 5.40 5.00 04/19/10 14:27 JRL  EPA 5035A (GC)
SW846 8021B 10D2997 NTD1497-20 5.05 5.00 04/19/10 14:29 JRL  EPA 5035A (GC)
SW846 8021B 10D2997 NTD1497-24 5.53 5.00 04/19/10 14:31 JRL  EPA 5035A (GC)
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THE LEADER IN ENVIR ONMENTAL TES Tl NG 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Kleinfelder Midland - Exxon Work Order: NTD1497
8004 West Highway 80 Project Name: Exxon NM State K
Midland, TX 79706 Project Number: State K - NM
Attn Aaron Hale Received: 04/16/10 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Blank

Analyte Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Batch Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time
General Chemistry Parameters

10D4306-BLK1

Chloride <2.00 mg/kg 10D4306 10D4306-BLK 1 04/25/10 22:06
10D4306-BLK2

Chloride 3.90 mg/kg 10D4306 10D4306-BLK2 04/27/10 23:04
10D4307-BLK1

Chloride 331 mg/kg 10D4307 10D4307-BLK1 04/29/10 05:24
10D4307-BLK2

Chloride 4.61 mg/kg 10D4307 10D4307-BLK2 04/30/10 01:46
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B

10D2997-BLK1

Benzene <0.000300 mg/kg 10D2997 10D2997-BLK1 04/20/10 12:21
Ethylbenzene <0.000300 mg/kg 10D2997 10D2997-BLK1 04/20/10 12:21
Toluene <0.000300 mg/kg 10D2997 10D2997-BLK1 04/20/10 12:21
Xylenes, total <0.00100 mg/kg 10D2997 10D2997-BLK1 04/20/10 12:21
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 89% 10D2997 10D2997-BLK1 04/20/10 12:21
10D2997-BLK2

Benzene <0.000300 mg/kg 10D2997 10D2997-BLK2 04/20/10 21:59
Ethylbenzene <0.000300 mg/kg 10D2997 10D2997-BLK2 04/20/10 21:59
Toluene <0.000300 mg/kg 10D2997 10D2997-BLK2 04/20/10 21:59
Xylenes, total <0.00100 mg/kg 10D2997 10D2997-BLK2 04/20/10 21:59
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 86% 10D2997 10D2997-BLK2 04/20/10 21:59
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

10D3356-BLK1

Diesel <2.00 mg/kg 10D3356 10D3356-BLK1 04/21/10 21:55
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 73%, 10D3356 10D3356-BLK1 04/21/10 21:55
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

10D2997-BLK1

GRO as Gasoline <0.0100 mg/kg 10D2997 10D2997-BLK1 04/20/10 12:21
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 89% 10D2997 10D2997-BLK 1 04/20/10 12:21
10D2997-BLK2

GRO as Gasoline 0.0110 mg/kg 10D2997 10D2997-BLK2 04/20/10 21:59
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 86% 10D2997 10D2997-BLK2 04/20/10 21:59
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THE LEADER IN ENVIR ONMENTAL TES Tl NG 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Kleinfelder Midland - Exxon

Work Order: NTD1497
8004 West Highway 80 Project Name: Exxon NM State K
Midland, TX 79706 Project Number: State K - NM
Attn Aaron Hale Received: 04/16/10 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Duplicate

Sample Analyzed
Analyte Orig. Val.  Duplicate Q Units RPD Limit Batch Duplicated % Rec. Date/Time
General Chemistry Parameters
10D4306-DUP2
Chloride 958 959 mg/kg 0.07 20 10D4306 NTD1497-15RE1 04/28/10 13:09
10D4307-DUP2
Chloride 521 530 mg/kg 2 20 10D4307  NTDI1497-28RE1 04/30/10 07:42
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THE LEADER IN ENVIR ONMENTAL TES Tl NG 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Kleinfelder Midland - Exxon Work Order: NTD1497
8004 West Highway 80 Project Name: Exxon NM State K
Midland, TX 79706 Project Number: State K - NM
Attn Aaron Hale Received: 04/16/10 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS
Target Analyzed

Analyte Known Val. Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec. Range Batch Date/Time
General Chemistry Parameters

10D4306-BS1

Chloride 30.0 31.7 MNR mg/kg 106% 90-110 10D4306 04/25/10 22:24
10D4306-BS2

Chloride 30.0 282 MNR mg/kg 94% 90-110 10D4306 04/28/10 07:51
10D4307-BS1

Chloride 30.0 31.4 mg/kg 104% 90-110 10D4307 04/29/10 05:43
10D4307-BS2

Chloride 30.0 31.6 mg/kg 105% 90-110 10D4307 04/30/10 02:05
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B

10D2997-BS1

Benzene 0.100 0.101 mg/kg 101% 70 - 120 10D2997 04/20/10 19:26

Ethylbenzene 0.100 0.106 mg/kg 106% 72-120 10D2997 04/20/10 19:26

Toluene 0.100 0.0993 mg/kg 99% 70 - 120 10D2997 04/20/10 19:26

Xylenes, total 0.300 0.294 mg/kg 98% 71-122 10D2997 04/20/10 19:26

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 20.0 184 92% 50 - 150 10D2997 04/20/10 19:26
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

10D3356-BS1

Diesel 40.0 38.9 mg/kg 97% 55-123 10D3356 04/21/10 22:13

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 0.800 0.669 84% 29 - 141 10D3356 04/21/10 22:13
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

10D2997-BS2

GRO as Gasoline 10.0 9.86 mg/kg 99% 60 - 131 10D2997 04/21/10 02:27

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 20.0 242 121% 40-150 10D2997 04/21/10 02:27
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THE LEADER IN ENVIROMMENTAL TESTING

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Kleinfelder Midland - Exxon
8004 West Highway 80
Midland, TX 79706

Attn Aaron Hale

Work Order:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Received:

NTD1497

Exxon NM State K
State K - NM
04/16/10 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS Dup
Spike Target Sample Analyzed

Analyte Orig. Val.  Duplicate Units Conc % Rec. Range RPD Limit Batch Duplicated Date/Time
General Chemistry Parameters

10D4306-BSD1

Chloride 31.6 mg/kg 30.0 106% 90-110 0.2 20 10D4306 04/25/10 22:43
10D4306-BSD2

Chloride 277 mg/kg 300 92% 90-110 2 20 10D4306 04/28/10 08:10
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THE LEADER IN ENVIR ONMENTAL TES Tl NG 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Kleinfelder Midland - Exxon Work Order: NTD1497
8004 West Highway 80 Project Name: Exxon NM State K
Midland, TX 79706 Project Number: State K - NM
Attn Aaron Hale Received: 04/16/10 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Matrix Spike
Target Sample Analyzed
Analyte Orig. Val. MS Val Q Units Spike Conc % Rec. Range Batch Spiked Date/Time
General Chemistry Parameters
10D4307-MS2
Chloride 163 229 mg/kg 60.0 110% 80-120 10D4307  NTDI1497-16RE  04/30/10 03:01
1
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
10D2997-MS1
Benzene 0.000316 0.0375 mg/kg 0.0436 85% 10 - 127 10D2997 NTD1497-24 04/21/10 11:10
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0448 mg/kg 0.0436 103% 10 - 127 10D2997 NTD1497-24 04/21/10 11:10
Toluene ND 0.0404 mg/kg 0.0436 93% 10 - 120 10D2997 NTD1497-24 04/21/10 11:10
Xylenes, total ND 0.126 mg/kg 0.131 96% 10- 126 10D2997 NTD1497-24 04/21/10 11:10
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 17.7 ug/kg 20.0 89% 50-150 10D2997 NTD1497-24 04/21/10 11:10
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
10D3356-MS1
Diesel ND 322 mg/kg 39.2 82% 10 - 154 10D3356 NTD1497-02 04/21/10 22:31
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 0.526 mg/kg 0.784 67% 29 - 141 10D3356 NTD1497-02 04/21/10 22:31
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THE LEADER IN ENVIROMMENTAL TESTING 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Kleinfelder Midland - Exxon Work Order: NTD1497
8004 West Highway 80 Project Name: Exxon NM State K
Midland, TX 79706 Project Number: State K - NM
Attn Aaron Hale Received: 04/16/10 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Matrix Spike Dup
Spike Target Sample Analyzed

Analyte Orig. Val.  Duplicate Q Units Conc % Rec. Range RPD Limit Batch Duplicated Date/Time
General Chemistry Parameters

10D4307-MSD2

Chloride 163 227 mg/kg 60.0 107% 80-120 0.7 20 10D4307 NTD1497-16R 04/30/10 03:20

El

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B

10D2997-MSD1

Benzene 0.000316 0.0380 mg/kg 0.0439  86% 10-127 1 50 10D2997 NTD1497-24 04/21/10 11:49
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0450 mg/kg 0.0439  103% 10-127 0.5 50 10D2997 NTD1497-24 04/21/10 11:49
Toluene ND 0.0409 mg/kg 0.0439  93% 10-120 1 50 10D2997 NTD1497-24 04/21/10 11:49
Xylenes, total ND 0.127 mg/kg 0132 96% 10-126 0.7 50 10D2997  NTDI1497-24  04/21/10 11:49
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 18.8 ug/kg 20.0 94%  50-150 10D2997 NTD1497-24 04/21/10 11:49
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

10D3356-MSD1

Diesel ND 36.9 mg/kg 39.5 93% 10-154 14 48 10D3356 NTD1497-02 04/21/10 22:49
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 0.633 mg/kg 0.791 80% 29-141 10D3356 NTD1497-02 04/21/10 22:49
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THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Kleinfelder Midland - Exxon Work Order: NTD1497
8004 West Highway 80 Project Name: Exxon NM State K
Midland, TX 79706 Project Number: ~ State K - NM
Attn Aaron Hale Received: 04/16/10 08:00

DATA QUALIFIERS AND DEFINITIONS

B Analyte was detected in the associated Method Blank.

B1 Analyte was detected in the associated method blank. Analyte concentration in the sample is greater than 10x the concentration
found in the method blank.

MNR No results were reported for the MS/MSD. The sample used for the MS/MSD required dilution due to the sample matrix.
Because of this, the spike compounds were diluted below the detection limit.

ND Not detected at the reporting limit (or method detection limit if shown)

METHOD MODIFICATION NOTES
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Nashville, TN COOLER RECH
Cooler Received/Opened On_04/16/10 @ 08:00

0

1. Tracking # / 7 | % (last 4 digits, F

Courier: ___FED-EX

IR Gun ID___97310166

d;: i 1 Degrees Celsius

NEA

NTD1497

2. Temperature of rep. sample or temp blank when opene

3. If item #2 temperati.re is 0°C or less, was the representative sample or temp blank frozen? YES O.XNA

4. Were custody seals on outside of cooler? GEE} NO...NA
If yes, how many and where: ['m

5. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly? ,/d@...NO...NA

6. Were custody papers inside cooler? NO...NA

&)

| certify that | opened the cooler and answered questions 1-6 (intial)

>

7. Were custody seals on containers: YE@ ardﬁact A ES...NO@)
Were these signed and dated correctly? ES...NO. &K‘)
8. Packing mat’l used} bl p Plastic bag Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert Paper |Other None
(
9. Cooling process: lc Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) Dryice  Other None

10. Did all containers arrive in good condition (unbroken)?

N@..‘NO...NA

11. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., etc)? ?S .NO...NA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers? hE\S)...NO,‘.NA
b

13a. Were VOA vials received?
b. Was there any observable headspace present in any VOA vial?
14. Was there a Trip B ank in this cooler? YES...NO.@ If multiple coolers, sequen

| certify that | unloaded the cooler and answered questions 7-14 {intial)

ES@...NA
ES...NO...@

<

15a. On pres’d bottles did pH test strips suggest preservation reached the correct pH level?
b. Did the bottle labels indicate that the correct preservatives were used

16. Was residual chlorine present?

AW

| certify that | checked “or chlorine and pH as per SOP and answered questions 15-16 (intial)

i

N
ES..NO@'A’_‘)

'ES...NO@@

)"ﬁ’?

;Esg).NO...

17. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, etc)? 6 NA
18. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate pface? éPES...NOH.NA
19. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested? 28...NO...NA
20. Was sufficient amcunt of sample sent in each container? %EQNO NA

I certify that | entered this project into LIMS and answered questions 17-20 (intial)

I certify that | attached a label with the unique LIMS number to each container (intia

21. Were there Non-Conformance issues at login? YES.@O Was a PIPE generated? YES..@

...

BIS = Broken in shipment
Cooler Reeeipt Form.doc LEF-1

End of Form

Revised 9/6/07
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Soil Analysis Report
Soll, Water and Forage Testing Lahoratory

Agrz LIFE E X T E NS I O N Department of Soil and Crop Sclences

345 Heep Center, 2474 TAMU

Texas A&M System College Station, TX 77843-2474
Report generated for: 979-845-4816 (phone)
Klelnfelder 979-845-5958 (FAX)
Aaron Hale Visit our website: http://soiltesting.tamu.edu
8004 W HWY 80
Midland, TX 79706 Sample received on: 4/21/2010

Printed on: 4/29/2010

Outside TX County Area Represented: not provided

Laboratory Number: 303449
Customer Sample ID: SB-1 0-1
Crop Grown: IMPROVED AND HYBRID BERMUDA GRASS (ESTABLISHMENT)

Analysls Results CL* Units ExLow Viow Low Mod  High  VHigh Excess.
pH 8.9 (5.8) - Strongly Alkaline

Conductivity 2,050 (-} umho/cm High oL Fertllizer Recommended
Nitrate-N 8 () ppm  jmmm } i ! i 20 Ibs Nracre
Phosphorus 1 (50) ppm | i i . 100 Ibs P205/acre
Potassium 184 (125)  ppm ’llllllIIllilllllll[lli:lll![!l![lilIllllllll,l dbs K20/acre
Calcium 41,713 (180) ppm fllllllllllllllllIll_llllllll_lll_lllilllllIlllllllllllllllll

Magnesium 253 (50) ppm ;llllllllll LT T g

Sulfur 208 (13) ppm HITHITTHTTTTT T IlIIlIlllﬂllllllllll'lllllllll

Sodium 1623 () ppm }mmml llllllllll;llliliilll}llIllllll?llll

Iron i P |

Zine IR R

Manganese { N i |

Copper % i !

Boron i ; i X

" ‘tons 100ECCE/acre

Limestone Re uirement

De iled Sallnityjiest(1to Paste Extra_,

pH 8.3

Con ug, VIVEEEFRETE A8 Tamm

Sodium 1050 p

Potasslum g . J3Mpp e T 0784 megll

Calclum 50 ppm 2.507 meq/L

M gnesl m T - « - 0197 eq
Chiloride 1207 ppm SAR 39.30

§5P ~. --92.91

*CL=Critical level is the point which no additional nutrient (excluding nitrate-N, sodium conductivity) is recommended.

Conductivity: Salinity levels are becoming elevated, monitor levels or remove salts with 10-15 inches of clean leach water.
Nitrogen Apply an additional 40 Ibs/A of nitrogen upon 75% vegetative cover.

Methods: pH and conductivity/ 2:1; nitrate-N/Cd-red.; P, K, Ca, Mg, Na, and S/Mehlich 3 by ICP; Fe, Zn, Mn, and CwDTPA by ICP; and BMhot water by ICP. ProAnaysiaVer 218



Soil Analysis Report
Soil, Water and Forage Testing Laboratory

Agrz LIFE EX T E N S I O N Department of Soll and Crop Sclences

345 Heep Center, 2474 TAMU

Texas A&M System College Station, TX 77843-2474
Report generated for: 979-845-4816 (phone)
Kieinfelder 979-845-5958 (FAX)
Aaron Hale Vislt our website: http://soiltesting.tamu.edu
8004 W HWY 80
Midland, TX 79708 Sample received on: 4/21/2010

Printed on: 4/29/2010

Qutside TX County Area Represented: not provided

Laboratory Number: 303450
Customer Sample ID: SB-1 4-5
Crop Grown: IMPROVED AND HYBRID BERMUDA GRASS (ESTABLISHMENT)

Analysis Resuilts CL* Units Exlow Viow Llow Mod  High  VHigh Excess.

pH 9.3 (58) - Strongly Alkaline

Conductivity 1,180 (-) umho/cm Moderate o Fertilizer Recommended
Nitrate-N § () ppm ;uu ! i i 25 Ibs Niacre
Phosphorus 1 (50) ppm i H 100 ibs P205/acre
Potassium 33 (125) ppm T T3 1 P ' cvio o e o 70 1bs K20/acre
Calclum 41,626 (180) ppm DN lIlIIIIIIIiIIlIlIIIlIlIIIIIIIIIullllllllllll 0 Ibs Cafacre
Magnesium 200 (50) ppm %muuuuuuuuu momdogen i 0'ibs Mglacre
Sulfur 91 (13) ppm iIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIllIIIIIIIllblllIIIIIII)IIIIIIIIIKIIIIII 0 Ibs Slacre
Sodium 1,034 ) ppm allIIIIIIIIilllIIllllllllllllllllfIIIllIIIIl}f:, y L ;
Iron |

Zinc ; §

Manganese i |

Copper i i

Boron § ‘

" ..770.00 tons 100ECCE/acre

Limestone Requirement

De- Iled | Sallnity:t esti(dto, 1zl§gst§f_ltractﬁ%
co dOCHV Iy b b, %ww&- RS

Sodlum 1257 ppm 54 689 meq/L

30 o sglum. Tt bem e, 0294 imegine

‘ Calclum ‘ 32 ppm ] 1 609 meq/L
Chloride 1793 ppm sAR 5947 o

x 8P - & o %84 .o F oo 0 T

*CL=Critical fevel is the point which no additional nutrient (excluding nitrate-N, sodium and conductivity) is recommended.

Conductivity: Salinity levels are becoming elevated, monitor levels or remove salts with 10-15 inches of clean leach water.
Nitrogen Apply an additional 40 ibs/A of nitrogen upon 75% vegetative cover.

Methods: pH and conductivity/ 2:1; nitrate-N/Cd-red.; P, K, Ca, Mg, Na, and S/Mehlich 3 by ICP; Fe, Zn, Mn, and Cu/DTPA by ICP; and BMot waler by ICP. ProAnaysaver. 218



AgriLIFE EXTE SION

Texas A&M System

Report generated for:
Kleinfelder

Aaron Hale

8004 W HWY 80
Midland, TX 79706

Outside TX County
Laboratory Number: 303451
Customer Sample ID: SB-2 0-1
Crop Grown: IMPROVED AND HYBRID BERMUDA GRASS (ESTABLISHMENT)

Soil Analysis Report

Soil, Water and Forage Testing Laboratory
Department of Soll and Crop Sciences

345 Heep Center, 2474 TAMU

College Station, TX 77843-2474
979-845-4816 (phone)

979-845-5958 (FAX)

Visit our website: http://soiltesting.tamu.edu

Sample recelved on: 4/21/2010
Printed on: 4/29/2010
Area Represented: not provided

Analysis Results CL* Units ExLow View Low Mod  High  VHigh Excess.
pH 8.7 (5.8) - Mod. Alkatine
Conductivity 1,370 (-) umho/cm Moderate o Fertilizer Recommended
Nitrate-N 4 () ppm §u ! ; 3 30 Ibs Nracre
Phosphorus 1 (50} ppm |l ' 100 |bs P205/acre
Potassium 37 (125)  ppm JWIN{NON - [ ! 70 Ibs K20/acre
Calcjium 41,736 (180) ppm TR BT T 0 Ibs Cafacre
Magnesium 195 (50)  ppm IENAQEIIBIMIMpGGI i 0 ibs Mg/acre
Sulfur 113 (13) ppm IIIII[IIIII_IIIIIIIIIII'IIIIIIIIII:IIIIIIIIllﬂlllllllllﬂlllllﬁ 0 Ibs S/acre
Sodium 1,008 ()  ppm _%]Ili{iiilll niinni munmiumuuq i
Iron P !
Zinc ; wiy !
Manganese ! ;
Copper ]
Boron i :
Limestone Re ulrement 0.00 tons 100ECCE/acre
[Betailed(SalIity T8t (1101 Paste EXtract)
pH 7.9
- onguUeHVIN s s
Sodium 727 ppm 31.652 meg/L
Potasslum 15 pp 0.391 meqiL
Calcium 121 ppm 6.055 meq/L
M gnesiu < .5p 07434 .
Chloride 1146 ppm SAR 17.57
P 8 14

*CL=Critical level is the point which no additional nutrient (excluding nitrate-N, sodium and conductivity) is recommended.

Methods: pH and conductivity/ 2:1; nitrate-N/Cd-red.; P, K, Cs, Mg, Na, and S/Mehlich 3 by ICP; Fe, Zn, Mn, and Cu/DTPA by ICP; and B/hot water by ICP.

Conductivity: Salinity levels are becoming elevated, monitor levels or remove salls with 10-15 inches of clean leach water.
Nitrogen Apply an additional 40 Ibs/A of nitrogen upon 75% vegetative cover.

PishnalyaisVes 218



Soil Analysis Report
Soil, Water and Forage Testing Laboratory

Ag Ti LIFE EX T E N S I O N Department of Soil and Crop Sciences

345 Heep Center, 2474 TAMU

Texas A&M System College Station, TX 77843-2474
Report generated for: 979-845-4816 (phone)
Kielnfelder 979-845-5958 (FAX)
Aaron Hale Visit our website: http:/isoiltesting.tamu.edu
8004 W HWY 80
Midland, TX 79706 Sample received on: 4/21/2010

Printed on: 4/29/2010

Outside TX County Area Represented: not provided

Laboratory Number: 303452
Customer Sample ID: SB-24-5
Crop Grown: IMPROVED AND HYBRID BERMUDA GRASS (ESTABLISHMENT)

Analysls Results CL* Units Exlow Viow Low Mod High  VHigh Excess.
pH 8.5 (5.8) - Mod. Alkaline

Conductivity 1,530 (-) umholcm Moderate o Fertilizer Recommended
Nitrate-N 2 () pm | i { ! ; 35 Ibs Niacre
Phosphorus 1 (50) ppra il i i 1 100 Ibs P205/acre
Potassium 18 (125) ppm !llllllllll_il o ; : 85 Ibs K20/acre
Calclum 41,946 (180) ppm llIIIIIIlllillllllllllilllllIIIII;llllllllllllllllllll{ll 0 Ibs Cafacre
Magnesium 243 (50) ppm I‘Il‘l'l:!!'i:l'i_!l_,lj[lillllll I ‘. 0 Ibs Mglacre
Sulfur 271 (13) pom NN |II||IIIII§II|III||lljllllllllllll}llllllll 0 Ibs Siacre
Sodium 785 () ppm  ENGRATROEMm0I }

Iron ’ h

Zinc i ; !

Manganese i

Copper A

Boron i '

Limestone Re uirement :0.00 tons 100ECCE/acre

| Petaliod Salinity Test (1 to 1 PasteExtract) %

pH 8.2

i - ConductVity s SR i i A T e e

Sodium 534 ppm 23.217 meqiL

o ssl m T opm 0167 m L

Calcium 257 ppm X 12.815 meq/

Ma nes m ep 0.854:m gL
Chloride 821 ppm SAR 8.88
P 62.66

*CL=Critical level is the point which no additional nutrient (excluding nifrate-N, sodium and conductivity) is recommended.

Conductivity: Salinity levels are becoming elevated, monitor levels or remove salts with 10-15 inches of clean leach water.
Nitrogen Apply an additional 40 Ibs/A of nitragen upon 75% vegetative cover.

Potassium: Split apply potassium fertilizer if recommendation is for more than 75 Ibs K20 per acre.

Methods: pH and conductivity/ 2:1; nitrate-N/Cd-red.; P, K, Ca, Mg, Na, and S/Mehlich 3 by ICP; Fe, Zn, Mn, and Cu/DTPA by ICP; and B/hot water by ICP. PreAnalysieVer 2.10



AgriLIFE EXTENSIO

Texas A&M System

Soil Analysis Report

Soil, Water and Forage Testing Laboratory
Department of Soil and Crop Sciences
345 Heep Center, 2474 TAMU

College Statlon, TX 77843-2474

Report generated for: 979-845-4816 (phone)
Kieinfelder 979-845-5958 (FAX)
Aaron Hale Visit our website: http://soiltesting.tamu.edu
8004 W HWY 80
Midland, TX 79706 Sample received on: 4/21/2010
Printed on: 4/29/2010
Outside TX County Area Represented: not provided

Laboratory Number: 303453
Customer Sampie ID: SB4 0-1
Crop Grown: IMPROVED AND HYBRID BERMUDA GRASS (ESTABLISHMENT)

Analysis Results CL* Units ExLlow Viow Low Mod High VHIgh Excess.
pH 82 (58) - Mod. Alkaling
Conductivity 1,270 () umho/cm Moderate a Fertillzer Recommended
Nitrate-N 9 () ppm jumm ! | { i 20 Ibs Nfacre
Phosphorus 1 (50) ppm ; i . 100 Ibs P205/acre
Potassium 583 (125) ppm 'gllll!_lll!l_!llllllllll‘l E - 55 Ibs K20/acre
Calcium 41,574 (180)  ppm  INHENMEIAIAOIOIACIAAANANRLG 0 Ibs Calacre
Magnesium 235 (50)  ppm jAdiiNE{INGIIGRi 1 0 Ibs Mg/acre
Sulfur 1,326 (18) ppm gllIIIIIIII!IIIIIlIIII LI llllllIllﬂIIIIII!IIfIIIIIIIIIIIE 0 Ibs Sfacre
Sodium 491 (= ppm §;§[|'[iigiii}g|mmmyumm} T
Iron S
Zinc i g } i
Manganese i t !
Copper 2 S BN TR
Boron i :
Limestone Re ulrement L 0.00 tons 100ECCE/acre
‘Detaliedioalinl  Test (fifo/d:Raste Extra t)
pH 7.6
- Eonductlv w e 3.99 mmhosicm
Sodium 381 ppm 16.561 meg/l
" Potassium - RS pom e R 0 AN et
Calcium 698 ppm 34.841 meq/l
gnesiu TN %701 e

Chloride 643 ppm SAR 3.87

*ClL=Critical level is the point which no additional nutrient (excluding nitrate-N, sodium and conductivity) is recommended.

Conductivity: Salinity levels are becoming elevated, monitor levels or remove salts with 10-15 inches of clean leach water.
Nitrogen Apply an additional 40 ibs/A of nitrogen upon 75% vegetative cover.

Methods: pH and conductivity/ 2:1; nitrate-N/Cd-red.; P, K, Ca, Mg, Na, and S/Mehlich 3 by ICP; Fs, Zn, Mn, and Cu/DTPA by ICP; and B/hot water by ICP. Prdneiyzavar 2.18



Soil Analysis Report

Soil, Water and Forage Testing Laboratory

Agrz LIFE EXTEN S | O N Department of Soil and Crop Sciences

345 Heep Center, 2474 TAMU

Texas A&M System College Station, TX 77843-2474
Report generated for: 979-845-4816 (phone)
Kleinfelder 979-845-5958 (FAX)
Aaron Hale Visit our websife: http://solltesting.tamu.edu
8004 W HWY 80
Midland, TX 79706 Sample recelved on: 4i21/2010

Printed on: 4/29/2010

Outside TX County Area Represented: not provided

Laboratory Number: 303454
Customer Sample ID: SB-4 4-5
Crop Grown: IMPROVED AND HYBRID BERMUDA GRASS (ESTABLISHMENT)

Analysis Results CL* Units Exlow View low Mod  High  VHigh Excess.

pH 8.3 (59) - Mod. Alkaline

Conductivity 1,620 (-} umho/cm High _ o Fertilizer Recommended
Nitrate-N § () ppm M i i [ % 30 Ibs N/acre
Phosphorus 1 (50) ppm |l i " 100 Ibs P20S5/acre
Potassium 37 (126)  ppm mummmm ..o ;o 70 Ibs K20/acre
Calcium 41,675 (180)  ppm  INNEN{HAENEIINEEHONMRNNG] 0 ibs Casacre
Magnesium 280 (50)  ppm };EﬂlIllll[‘l[[!ll'ji;lllllllIliljl'i.l:l'lllllbllllllll'!ﬁlilll ! 0 ibs Mgfacre
Sulfur 799 (13)  ppm luuuulmuuuummmmm||||||uiuuuuu’uuuulu 0 Ibs Sacre
Sodlum 797 () ppm CEAMMmHIliGTEINM 5;-fiii;”

Iron . ] ! "

Zinc k. Py

Manganese } !

Copper , P

Boron ! '

Limestone Re uirement 0.00 tons OOECCE/acre

" stallediSalnityzles tito P aste Extract)
pH 76

Sodium
. ofassium

Chioride 880 ppm ) - |

*CL=Critical level is the point which no additional nutrient (excluding nitrate-N, sodium and conductivity) is recommended.

Conductivity: Salinity levels are becoming elevated, monitor levels or remove salts with 10-15 inches of clean leach water.
Nitrogen Apply an additional 40 Ibs/A of nitrogen upon 75% vegetative cover.

Methods: pH and conductivity/ 2:1; nitrate-N/Cd-red.; P, K, Ca, Mg, Na, and S/Mehlich 3 by iICP; Fe, Zn, Mn, and Cw/OTPA by iCP; and Bhot water by ICP. ProAnavsisVar 2.18



AgriLIFE EXTENSION

Texas A&M System

Report generated for:
Klelnfelder

Aaron Hale

8004 W HWY 80
Midland, TX 79706

Outside TX County
Laboratory Number: 303455
Customer Sample ID: SB-7 0-1

Soil Analysis Report

Soll, Water and Forage Testing Laboratory
Department of Soil and Crop Sciences

345 Heep Center, 2474 TAMU

College Station, TX 77843-2474
979-845-4816 (phone)

979-845-5958 (FAX)

Visit our website: http://soiltesting.tamu.edu

Sample received on: 4/21/2010
Printed on: 4/29/2010
Area Represented: not provided

Crop Grown: IMPROVED AND HYBRID BERMUDA GRASS (ESTABLISHMENT)

Anal sis Results CL* Units Extow Viow Gtow Mod High  VHigh Excess.
pH 8.5 (5.8) - Mod. Alkaline
Conductivity 739 () umhofcm Stight L Fertilizer Recommended
Nitrate-N 7 ) ppm M ¢ i | ! 25 Ibs Nlacre
Phosphorus 1 (50) ppm il i ' 100 Ibs P205/acre
Potassium 20 (125) ppm f}llllllllllllll ; { : 80 Ibs K20/acre
Calcium 41,251 (180} ppm fllllllllIlflIIIIIIIII}IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII Illllllllvl 0 Ibs Cafacre
Magnesium 211 (50) ppm 'z_{lllllllllll!lllllllll llllllllllhllllllll llll L 0 Ibs Mg/acre
Sulfur 292 (13) ppm i IIIIllllll‘lllllllllléIIIIIIIIII,IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII 0 Ibs S/acre
Sodium 600 -} ppm IlllllIlllillllllIlll[llllllllllill l Sl
lron i i h
Zinc i i ! i
Manganese i !
Copper , 2 ‘ :
Boron i : '
Limestone Re uirement 0.00 tons 100ECCE/acre
Déta led Salinity Test (1 to 1 Pas@”‘"&
pH
szConductivity 2f5§gmmp_gslgm
Sodium 436 ppm 18.995 meq/l.
Potass um 5p 0.138
Calcium 163 ppm 8.152
M peslum 8§ p 0695
Chloride 555 ppm SAR 8.03
88 .90
*CL=Critical level is the point which no additional nutrient (excluding nitrate-N, sodlum and conductivity) is recommended.
Nitrogen Apply an additional 40 Ibs/A of nifrogen upon 75% vegetative cover,
Potassium: Split apply potassium fertilizer if recommendation is for more than 75 Ibs K20 per acre.
PesAnzlysisver 248

Methods: pH and conduclivity/ 2:1; nitrate-N/Cd-red.; P, K, Ca, Mg, Na, and S/Mehiich 3 by ICP; Fe, Zn, Mn, and Cu/DTPA by ICP; and B/ot water by ICP.



Soil Analysis Report
Soll, Water and Forage Testing Laboratory

A g Ti LIFE E X T E N S l O N Department of Soil and Crop Sciences

345 Heep Center, 2474 TAMU

Texas A&M System College Station, TX 77843-2474
Report generated for: 979-845-4816 (phone)
Kleinfelder 979-845-5958 (FAX)
Aaron Hale Visit our website: http://soiltesting.tamu.edu
8004 W HWY 80
Midiand, TX 79706 Sample received on: 4/21/2010

Printed on: 4/29/2010

Outside TX County Area Represented: not provided

Laboratory Number: 303456
Customer Sample ID: SB-7 4-5
Crop Grown: IMPROVED AND HYBRID BERMUDA GRASS (ESTABLISHMENT)

Analysis Results CL* Unilts Extow View Low  Mod  High  VHigh Excess,
pH 9.5 (5.8) - Strongly Alkalino
Conductivity 411 (-} umho/cm None oL Fertilizer Recommended
Nitrate-N 3 (= pem | ! i % 30 Ibs N/acre
Phosphorus 1 (50) ppm 1 i i . 100 Ibs P205/acre
Potassium 16 (125) ppm gl | [ ! 85 Ibs K20/acre
Calcium 40,663 (180) ppm Ay II:IIIIIIIIII;IIIIIIIIIIIIIII!IIIIIIJI 0 ibs Ca/acre
Magnesium 223 (50) ppm [IIIIIIIIIIIlllllllllillilllill'lﬂl;llllIIIIIIﬁllll i 0 Ibs Mg/acre
Sutfur 101 (13) ppm i IIIIIIIIII!IIIIIII}I!;!IIIIIIIII’IIlllllllllllllll 0 Ibs S/acre
Sodium 457 () ppm  lmmmjmmuopumigy;
lron ] i i '
Zinc l ’ ‘ i !
Manganese i ! !

H i { H i
Copper i l f :
Boron : i i ! $
Limestone Re uirement 0.00 tons 100ECCE/acre

-~

De led Salinity Te t to 1 Paste@Eeract)

pH 8.8
Con uctivi 1708¥simho cm
Sodium _ 45 ppm 1.956 meq/L
Potassium 1p 0.016
Calcium 3 ppm 0.137
aZENAgnesIum 0p 0.001
Chloride 159 ppm SAR 7.46
* S§8P 92.7

*CL=Critical level is the point which no additional nutrient {(excluding nitrate-N, sodium and conductivity) s recommende .

Nitrogen Apply an additional 40 Ibs/A of nitrogen upon 75% vegetative cover.

Potassium: Split apply potassium fertilizer if recommendation is for more than 75 Ibs K20 per acre.

Methods: pH and conductivity/ 2:1; nitrate-N/Cd-red.: P, K, Ca, Mg, Na, and S/Mehlich 3 by [CP; Fe, Zn, Mn, and Cu/DTPA by ICF; and B/ot water by ICP. ProAnapsisVar 210



Soil Analysis Report

Soil, Water and Forage Testing Laboratory
Department of Soil and Crop Sciences

345 Heep Center, 2474 TAMU

College Station, TX 77843-2474
979-845-4816 (phone)

AgriLIFE EXTENSION

Texas A&M System
Report generated for:

Kleinfelder 979-845-5958 (FAX)
Aaron Hale Visit our website: http://soiltesting.tamu.edu
8004 W HWY 80

Sample received on: 4/21/2010
Printed on: 4/29/2010
Area Represented: not provided

Midland, TX 79706

Outside TX County
Laboratory Number: 303458
Customer Sample ID: SB-5 0-1
Crop Grown: IMPROVED AND HYBRID BERMUDA GRASS (ESTABLISHMENT)

Analysis Results CL* Units Extow Vlow Low Mod  High  VHigh Excoss,
pH 81 (5.8) - Mod. Alkaline
Conductivity 6,530 (-} umho/cm V. High Fertilizer Recommended
Nitrate-N 56 () ppm |mm|ulumumilumml)mmmﬂll i 0 Ibs Nfacre
Phosphorus 44 (50} ppm AR IR ; 10 Ibs P205/acre
Potassium 787 (125) ppm Illlllll[lIIIllllllllilllllIlllﬂlllllllll#lllllIllllll sis, @ Ibs K20/acre
Calcium 26,913 (180) pp IIIIIIIllllllllllllllllllllllll UL T 0 Ibs Calacre
Magnesium 323 (50) pp II!IIIIIIIIII IlllIllllglllllllllﬁllllll i ; 0 Ibs Mg/acre
Sulfur 151  (13) ppm Annnknmnm IIIIIIIIIlllllIIIIIII,IIIIIIIIIiIIIIIIII 0 Ibs Sfacre
Sodium 2,877 O] ppm’: Illl_llllll'llllllllll lllllIl_ll[}lllllllll?lllllIIII!I
Iron H i i . i
Zinc H |
Manganese ;
Copper | !
Boron : :
Limestone Re uirement 0.00 tons 100ECCE/acre
Deta |‘é’a"j{s""alﬁfﬁ 4 oA PastelExtract)
16051 ppm 698.466 meq/L
Potasslum ~ Y A e o Bl mealley
Calcium 186 ppm ) 9. 294 meqlL

agnesum - *- S ‘ ‘
Chiloride 5223 ppm SAR

T 8P

*CL=Critical level is the point which no additional nutrient {excluding nitrate-N, sod'um and conductivity) is recommended

Conductivity: Salinity levels are becoming elevated, monitor levels or remove saits with 10-15 inches of clean leach water.
Nitrogen Apply an additional 40 tbs/A of nitrogen upon 75% vegetative cover.

Methods: pH and conductivity! 2:1; nitrate-N/Cd-red.; P, K, Ca, Mg, Na, and S/Mehlich 3 by ICP; Fe, Zn, Mn, and Cuw/DTPA by ICP; and B/Mot water by ICP. PraAnslysisVer 210



Soil Analysis Report
Soil, Water and Forage Testing Laboratory

Agrz LIFE EXTENSIO Department of Soil and Crop Sciences
Texas A&M System 345 Heep Center, 2474 TAMU
4 College Station, TX 77843-2474

Report generated for: 979-845-4816 (phone)
Klelnfelder 979-845-5958 (FAX)
Aaron Hale Visit our website: http://soiltesting.tamu.edu
8004 W HWY 80
Midland, TX 79706 Sample received on: 4/21/2010
Printed on: 4/29/2010
Outside TX County Area Represented: not provided

Laboratory Number: 303459
Customer Sample ID: SB-6 0-1
Crop Grown: IMPROVED AND HYBRID BERMUDA GRASS (ESTABLISHMENT)

Analysis Results CL* Units Exlow Viow Low  Mod  High  VHigh Excess.
pH 85 (5.8) - Mcd. Alkaline
Conductivity 1,290 (-} umho/cm Moderate oL Fertilizer Recommended
Nitrate-N 28 () ppm MMM ! g 0 Ibs Nfacre
Phosphorus 261 (50) ppm EIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII IIIIIIIIIIilllllllllﬁlllIIIIIIEIIII 0 Ibs P205/acre
Potassium 750 (125)  ppm -~-,--;.;mmnujmuumumun|1§um_uuqumlm(u; 0 ibs K20/acre
Calcium 10,635 (180) ret O 1 T TNV T TR L ST 0 Ibs Cafacre
Magnesium 435 (50)  ppm jHNNNTjmHIMHEOOTMMONG 0 Ibs Mg/acre
Sulfur 83 (13) ppm IIIIIIIIII’IIIIIIIIIIillIIIIIIIIlIIIIIIIIIIﬁIIIIIIIII[IIIIII 0 Ibs S acre
Sodium 1,683 () ppm f.a’;;gljnjl_iﬂ‘n,uluumuumuu;||1‘||'1|'|]¥|i‘|j|||‘;“__-;?§'i:-.
Iron ; ; .. : o
Zinc { R
Manganese g N
Boron N R
Limestone Re uirement PR oN Sl 0.00 tons 100ECCE/acre
#% Detaileg/sallnitygrest{{oriPastelEXitact)
pH 7.8
ZConductvity . -, wiEEERW Mo om
Sodium 1066 ppm 46.369 meq/L
" “Potasslum ’ " T4 ppm 895’ med/ER

Calcium 143 ppm 7.126 meq/L

Ma nesium . 9 ppmi~ 1.572 eqi%
Chloride 1632 ppm SAR 22,24

P 81.40 R

*CL=Critical level is the point which no additional nufrient (excluding nitrate-N odiuma conductivity) is recommended.
Conductivity: Salinity levels are becoming elevated, monitor levels or remove salts with 10-15 inches of clean leach water,

Nitrogen Apply an additional 40 Ibs/A of nitrogen upon 75% vegetative cover.

Phosphorus: Phosphorus is highly elevated, avoid phosphorus containing fertilizers and organics for the next 5 years, retest annually.

Methods: pH and conductivity/ 2:1; nitrate-N/Cd-red.. P, K, Ca, Mg, Na, and S/Mehlich 3 by ICP; Fe, Zn, Mn, and Cu/DTPA by ICP; and 8/hot water by ICP. ProAnalysisVer. 218
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